
EconoPac 7300
User's Manual

Man u al No. 11-17320-01

Revis ion  A

Cop yr igh t  1999

Ber in g Tech n ology, In c.
1717  Dell Aven u e

Cam p bell, CA 95008
(408)364-6500





Econ oPac 730 0  User 's Man u al iii

OVERVIEW
Im portan t FCC In form ation

Note: Cop yr igh t  1999 by Berin g Tech n ology, In c. All r igh ts  reserved . Pr in ted  in  

th e Un ited  States  of Am er ica . No p ar t  of th is  d ocu m en t  m ay be rep rod u ced  

in  an y way with ou t  th e exp ress  writ t en  p erm iss ion  of Ber in g Tech n ology, 

In c.

Th e in form at ion  con tain ed  in  th is  d ocu m en t  is  su bject  to  ch an ge with ou t  

n ot ice. Every reason able p recau t ion  h as  been  taken  in  th e p rep arat ion  of 

th is  m an u al to  in su re it s  accu racy. However , Ber in g Tech n ology, In c. 

as su m es  n o liability resu lt in g from  an y erro rs  or  om iss ion s  in  th is  m an u al, 

or  from  th e u se of th e in form at ion  con tain ed  h erein , n or  d oes  it  m ake a  

com m itm en t  to  u p d ate t h e in form at ion  con tain ed  h erein .

Ber in g Econ oPac is  a  t rad em ark of Ber in g Tech n ology, In c. 

HP, 9000 Ser ies  300 , 9000  Ser ies  700 , HP 9000  Ser ies  800 , HP 3000  Ser ies  

900, HP 3000 MPE, HP Bas ic, HP-UX, an d  HP Pascal are t rad em arks  of Hewlet t  

Packard  Corp .

Important FCC 
Information

Th is  p er ip h eral d evice gen erates  an d  u ses  rad io frequ en cy en ergy, an d  if it  

is  n ot  in s talled  an d  u sed  p rop er ly, th at  is , in  accord an ce with  th is  m an u al, 

it  m ay cau se in t er feren ce to  rad io  an d  televis ion  recep t ion . It  h as  been  typ e 

tes ted  an d  fou n d  to  com p ly with  t h e lim it s  for  a  Class-A com p u t in g d evice 

in  accord an ce with  t h e sp ecificat ion s  in  su bp ar t  J of p ar t  15  o f FCC Ru les , 

wh ich  are d es ign ed  to  p rovid e reason able p rotect ion  again s t  su ch  

in ter feren ce in  a com m ercial in s ta llat ion . However , t h ere is  n o gu aran t ee 

th at  in t er feren ce will n ot  occu r  in  a  p ar t icu lar  in s talla t ion . Op erat ion  of th is  

eq u ip m en t  in  a  res id en t ia l area  m ay cau se in ter feren ce an d  is  u p  t o  you , a t  

you r  own  exp en se, to  take wh atever  m easu res  m ay be requ ired  to  cor rect  

th e in t er feren ce. You  can  tes t  t o  see wh eth er  th is  eq u ip m en t  d oes  cau se 

in ter feren ce with  rad io or  t elevis ion  recep t ion  by tu rn in g th e Econ oPac off 

an d  on  wh ile th e receivers  are on  to  see wh eth er  in ter feren ce s top s  wh en  

th e d r ive is  off. If t h e d r ive is  cau sin g in t er feren ce, t ry t o  correct  t h e p roblem  

by on e or  m ore of th e fo llowin g m easu res :

• Be su re you 're u s in g sh ield ed  in tercon n ect  cab les .

• Reor ien t  th e receivin g an ten n a.

• Relocate th e d r ive with  resp ect  t o  th e receiver .

• Move th e receiver  away from  th e Econ oPac, or  vice versa.

• Plu g th e com p u ter  in to  a  d ifferen t  ou t let  so  th at  th e com p u ter  an d  receiver  
are on  d ifferen t  circu it s .

If n ecessary, con su lt  you r  d ealer  or  an  exp er ien ced  rad io/ televis ion  

tech n ician  for  ad d it ion al su gges t ion s . You  m ay also fin d  a  booklet  p rep ared  

by th e Fed eral Com m u n icat ion s  Com m iss ion  h elp fu l. It  is  en t it led  How  to 

Iden tify  an d Resolve Radio-TV In terferen ce Problem s. Requ es t  Stock No. 004-

000-00345-4, from  th e U.S. Govern m en t  Pr in t ing Office, Wash in gton , D.C., 

20402.



iv Econ oPac 7300  User's Man u al

OVERVIEW

Prin tin g  History

Printing History New revis ion  levels  of th e m an u al in d icate a  n ew rewr it e of th e 

m an u al. Th is  m ay in clu d e n ew in s talla t ion  in s t ru ct ion s  for  a  

p ar t icu lar  op erat in g sys tem , or  a  n ew ROM vers ion  of th e Econ oPac 

su bsys tem  wh ich  affect s  fu n ct ion ality. You  can  d eterm in e th e ROM 

vers ion  of you r Econ oPac by u s in g th e fron t  p an el LCD con t ro ls . See 

ch ap ter  4  for  d etails .

If you  h ave up grad ed  you r  Econ oPac an d  th e LCD fu n ct ion s  n o lon ger  

m atch  th ose d escr ibed  in  th is  m an u al, you  sh ou ld  con tact  Ber in g 

Cu s tom er  Service to  d eterm in e th e p rop er  revis ion  of th e Econ oPac 

7300  User's Ma n u al requ ired  for  you r Econ oPac su bsys tem .

Date = Date th is  m an u al was  p rin ted

Rev = Revis ion  level of th is  m an u al

Date Re v Changes  to  m anual

May 1999 A Firs t  Pr in t ing



Econ oPac 7300  User's Man u al v

OVERVIEW
Warran ty  Sta tem en t

Warranty 
Statement

Berin g p rod u ct s  sold  in  th e U.S.A. an d  Can ad a car ry a  s t an d ard  on e year  

warran ty again s t  d efect s  in  m ater ials  an d  workm an sh ip .* Du r in g th e 

warran ty p er iod , Ber in g will, at  it s  op t ion , rep air  or  rep lace equ ip m en t  wh ich  

p roves  to  be d efect ive.

All rep airs  will be p er form ed  at  th e factory. An y o th er  ar ran gem en t , su ch  

as  on -s it e service, will be at  you r  exp en se. Before an y p rod u ct  is  retu rn ed  

for  rep air , a  Retu rn  Mater ials  Au th or iz at ion  n u m ber  (RMA#) m u st  fir s t  be 

ob ta in ed  from  a Cu s tom er  Service rep resen tat ive.

Cu s tom er  Service

Ber in g Tech n ology, In c.

1717  Dell Avenue

Cam p bell, CA 95008

(408) 364-6500

FAX (408) 374-8309

Th e select ion  an d  u se of m ed ia , su p p lies , an d  con su m ables  is  th e cu s tom er 's  

resp on sib ility. Ber in g reserves  th e r igh t  t o  exclu d e from  th e warran ty an y 

d am age cau sed  by m isu se of th e p rod u ct , u n au th or iz ed  m od ificat ion , 

sh ip p in g d am age, n on -Ber in g-ap p roved  m ed ia , in ter face, software, or  

clean in g su p p lies .

NO OTHER WARRANTY IS EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT 

LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR MERCHANTABILITY AND 

FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. BERING SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR 

CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY RELATED TO THE 

USE OR PERFORMANCE OF BERING PRODUCTS.

*For  p rod u cts  sold  ou t s id e t h e U.S.A. an d  Can ad a, con tact  you r  local Ber in g 

d is t r ibu tor , rep resen t at ive, or  d ealer  for  warran ty t erm s . Rep airs  an d  

u p grad es  car ry a lim it ed  t im e warran ty. Con tact  a  Ber in g sales  

rep resen tat ive or  Cu s tom er  Service Rep resen tat ive for  d eta ils  on  th e 

warran ty p er iod  for  rep laced  p ar t s  an d  u p grad es .



vi Econ oPac 7300  User's Man u al

OVERVIEW

Con figu ra tion  Settin gs

Configuration 
Settings

Use th is  t ab le to record  th e con figu rat ion  set t in gs  of you r  Ber in g 

Econ oPac d isk d r ive su bsys tem .

Model: _______________ S/ N: _______________

Time Zone _______________

HP-IB Address _____

Default  Sector Size ❏  256 ❏  512
❏  1024

Emulat ion (HPxxxx ) ❏  Enabled ❏  Disabled

Fixed disk ❏  Yes ❏  No
volume protect

CS 80 format ❏  Enabled ❏  Disabled

Auto Spin down/ up ❏  Enabled ❏  Disabled

Spin down t ime __________

Spin up t ime __________



Econ oPac 7 300  User's Man u al vii

OVERVIEW
Table of  Con ten ts

Table of Contents

1 INTRODUCTION  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Con ven t ion s  in  th is  Man u al  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

Un p ackin g . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

2 INSTA LLING THE ECONOPA C DRIVE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

Qu ick-Star t  Proced u re  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

Con n ect in g th e Econ oPac 7300 Drives . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

3 OPERA TING THE DISK DRIVE  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

Power Up . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

Load in g a  Disket t e . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

Eject in g a Disket t e . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

Write-Protect in g a  Disket t e . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

4 ECONOPA C SYSTEM FUNCTIONS  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9

Sys tem  Overviews  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10

Econ oPac Men u  Tree . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10

Main  Men u . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11

Sp in  Down  Disk . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11

Sp in  Up  Disk  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11

Con figu rat ions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11

Ut ilit ies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11

Disp lay Tim e an d  Messages  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11

Con figu rat ion s  Su bm en u . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

Ch an ge HP-IB Ad d ress  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

Ch an ge Defau lt  Sec[tor ] Siz e  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

Ch an ge Em u lat ion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

Ch an ge Fix[ed ] Disk  Volu m e Protect . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

Ch an ge CS80 Form at . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

Set  Tim e  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

Set  Date  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

Set  Au to Sp in  Down / Up  Tim e  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15

Ut ilit ies  Su bm en u . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

Fixed  Disk  Ut ilit ies  Su bm en u . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

Sh ow Disk  In form at ion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

Sp in  Down / Up  Disk  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

Ver ify Disk . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

Form at  Disk . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19

Flop p y Disk Ut ilit ies  Su bm en u . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

Sh ow Flop p y In form at ion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

Ver ify Flop p y . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

Form at  Flop p y . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

Tes t s  Su bm en u  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

Sh ow Stat is t ics  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

Tes t  LCD Disp lay. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

Cert ify Med ia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

Ver ify Med ia  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24



viii Econ oPac 7300  User's Man u al

OVERVIEW

Table of  Con ten ts

5 CONFIGURING YOUR HP SYSTEM  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .27

Un it  Nu m ber  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .27

Form at t in g a  Flop p y Disk . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .28

Series  200/ 300 - BASIC 5 .0 / 6 .0 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .29

Series  200/ 300 - PASCAL 3 .2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .33

HP 1000 A . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .37

HP 1000 M/ E/ F . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .39

Series  800 HP-UX 8.0 / 9 .0 / 10 .0  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .40

6 CA RING FOR THE DISK DRIVE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .43

Gen eral Safegu ard s . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .43

Disket t e Care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .44

7 TROUBLESHOOTING & SERVICE  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .45

Before You  Do An yth in g Else . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .45

Main ten an ce  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .45

Fu se Rep lacem en t  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .46

Tech n ical Su p p or t . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .46

A SPECIFICA TIONS  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .47

200 MB Fixed  Disk  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .47

500 MB Fixed  Disk  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .48

1  GB Fixed  Disk . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .49

2 .1  GB Fixed  Disk  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .50

Flop p y Disk . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .51

Gen eral . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .52

Power Requ irem en ts  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .52

Gen eral Dim en s ion s . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .52

Accessor ies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .52

B RA CK MOUNT  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .53

In s talla t ion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .53

INDEX . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .55



Econ oPac 7300  User's Man u al 1

1
Con gratu lat ion s  on  p u rch as in g wh at  we th in k is  th e fin es t  d isk  
su bsys tem  on  th e m arket . Ber in g d r ives  are bu ilt  for  years  of reliab le 
service. We're su re you 'll agree as  you  con t in u e to  work  with  you r  d r ive.

Ber in g Econ oPac 7300 ser ies  d r ives  are com p at ib le with  HP com p u ter  
sys tem s  with  an  HP-IB in ter face. In  th is  m an u al we refer  to th e Ber in g 
Econ oPac su bsys tem  as  EconoPac an d  all HP sys tem s  as  com pu ter  u n less  
oth erwise in d icated .

Th e Ber in g Econ oPac 7000 Series  is  a  su bsys tem  con s is t in g of a  fixed  
d isk d r ive with  fixed  d isk  cap acit ies  ran gin g from  200 MegaBytes  to  2 .1  
GigaBytes  to m eet  th e m ass  s torage requ irem en ts  of an y op erat in g 
sys tem . Th ey h ave a  2 .0  MB flop p y d isk d r ive.

Ber in g Tech n ology offers  th e followin g Econ oPac m od els :

• Mod el 7320 — a 200MB fixed  d isk d r ive with  a  2 .0MB flop p y d r ive 

• Mod el 7350 — a 500 MB fixed  d isk d r ive with  a  2 .0  MB flop p y d r ive 

• Mod el 7310 — a 1  GB fixed  d isk d r ive with  a  2 .0  MB flop p y d r ive 

• Mod el 7321 — a 2 .1  GB fixed  d isk d r ive with  a  2 .0  MB flop p y d r ive 

Th e Econ oPac su bsys tem s  p rovid e fas t , reliab le s torage th at 's  always  
availab le. Th e in s ta lla t ion  p roced u re is  a lm os t  id en t ical for  a ll m od els . 
No software or  hard ware m od ificat ion s  are requ ired . All Econ oPac 
d r ives  su p p ort  th e la t es t  HP d isk CS80 com m an d  set .

INTRODUCTION

1



INTRODUCTION

Con ven tion s in  th is Man u a l

2 Econ oPac 7300  User 's Man u al

1

Conventions in this 
Manual

We'll u se th e fo llowin g con ven t ion s  to  m ake th e in form at ion  m ore 
p recise:

• Key s  on  th e keyboard  are in d icated  by cap it a l let t ers  en closed  in  squ are 

bracket s , e.g., [ENTER], regard less  of wh eth er  th e ch aracters  on  you r  

keys  are actually cap it a liz ed . On  th e oth er  h an d , buttons  on  th e 

Econ oPac are in d icated  by u n d er lin ed  cap it a l let t ers  a lon e fo llowed  by 

th e word  bu tton , e.g. POWER bu t ton .

• A m on osp aced  typ e fon t , like this, is  u sed  to  con vey t ext  you  sh ou ld  

see on  you r  screen , e.g., “you 'll s ee:

 Welcome! on  you r  m on itor .”

• Th e sam e fon t  in  con t ras t  (eith er  bold  or  regu lar ) to  th e su r rou n d in g 

t ext , like this, is  u sed  to  p resen t  th e exact  ch aracters  or  keys  you  are 

to typ e or  p ress , e.g., “typ e UTIL an d  p ress  [ENTER] to  con t in u e.” 

However , th ese keys t rokes  will n ot  be typ ograp h ically d ifferen t ia ted  if 

th ey are con d it ion al or  th eoret ical. Th at  is , you  h ave th e op t ion  of 

m akin g on e of several en t r ies  or  we are sp eakin g of h yp oth et ical 

s itu at ion s , e.g., “If you  typ e Y an d  p ress  [ENTER] th e d isk will be 

reform at ted , bu t  if you  typ e N an d  p ress  [ENTER] you  will exit  th e 

p rogram .”

• Com m an d s , p rogram , u t ility, an d  file n am es  are cap it a liz ed  to 

d is t in gu ish  th em  from  th e res t  of th e t ext . However , wh en  in  a  com m an d  

lin e, th ey will be rep resen ted  in  lower case let t ers  u n less  u p p er  case 

(cap ita l) let t ers  are actu ally requ ired , e.g.

in  t ext : “... u se th e TYPE com m an d  to read  t ext  files .”

to be typ ed :
 typ e a:readme

• It a lics  in  an y typ e face, like th is, h ave a  lim ited  n u m ber  of p oss ib le 

m ean in gs :

Word s  as  word s , let t ers  as  let t ers , or  n u m erals  as  n u m erals , e.g., “th e 
word  en ter  can  be con fu sed  with  th e key on  you r  keyboard , th erefore 
we will u se type  in  it s  p lace.”

Tit les  of books , booklet s , or  d isks , e.g., Econ oPac 7300  User 's Man u al.

Sym bolic of var iab le word s , ch aracters , or  n u m erals . Th at  is , som eth in g 
m u st  be in  th e variable's  p lace, bu t  th e exact  con ten t s  vary with  d ifferen t  
s itu at ion s  an d  can n ot  be sp ecified  with ou t  kn owin g a  p ar t icu lar  
s itu at ion . Var iab le is  n ot  syn on ym ou s  with  op t ion al. Frequ en t ly th e 
let t er (s ) n  (for  n u m erals ), or  x (for  word s  or  ch aracters ) are u sed  to  h old  
th e p lace of th e var iable, e.g., “th e p rogram  will an swer  th at  th ere are n  
wid get s .” Note h owever , th at  a  cap ita l N  is  u sed  for  clar ity wh en  you  
are to  typ e the let t er  n  u su ally to s ign ify No even  th ou gh  you  d on 't  
actu ally h ave to  cap ita liz e th e let t er  wh en  you  typ e it .



INTRODUCTION
Un pack in g

Econ oPac 7300  User's Man u al 3

Unpacking Carefu lly u n p ack you r  Econ oPac n ear  th e locat ion  wh ere you  wan t  to  
set  it  u p , n ot in g th e p acking m eth od  as  you  go. Save th e p ackin g 
m ater ials  — th ey'll com e in  h an d y if you  ever  wan t  to  t ran sp or t  th e u n it .

Bes id es  th is  m an ual, th e car ton  con tain s :

• Th e Econ oPac d r ive

• A flop p y d isket t e

• A p ower  cable

• A warran ty card

If an y it em  is  m iss in g, p lease call you r  d ealer  or  call Ber in g Cu s tom er  
Service at  (408)364-6500 .



INTRODUCTION

Un pack in g

4 Econ oPac 7300  User 's Man u al

1



Econ oPac 7300  User's Man u al 5

2
Th is  ch ap ter  d escr ibes  th e in s ta lla t ion  p roced u re for  th e Econ oPac an d  
is  d ivid ed  in to  th ree sect ion s . Th e “Qu ick-Star t  Proced u re” sect ion  
en ables  exp er ien ced  u sers  to begin  op erat ion  r igh t  away. Th e 
“Con n ect in g th e Econ oPac 7300  Dr ives” sect ion  h elp s  n ew u sers  
con n ect  th e d isk d r ive to  HP-IB based  sys tem s  before goin g on  to  th e 
n ext  ch ap ter  for  ad d it ion al op erat in g in s t ru ct ion s .

Quick-Start 
Procedure

Th is  sect ion  d escr ibes  th e qu ick-s tar t  p roced u re to  set  u p  th e Econ oPac 
7300. Mos t  of th e p aram eters  are a lread y set  at  th e factory. Th ere m ay 
be som e ad ju s tm en ts  n ecessary before th e Econ oPac can  op erate in  you r 
p ar t icu lar  en viron m en t . Refer  to  Ch ap ter  5  for  d etailed  in s t ru ct ion s .

Th e d efau lt  p aram eter  set t in gs  are as  fo llows :

Date/ Time: Pacif ic t ime
HP-IB address: 0
Emulat ion: disabled
Default  sector size: 1024
CS80 format : enabled

1. Turn off your computer and connect the EconoPac.

If n ecessary, refer  to  th e n ext  sect ion  in  th is  ch ap ter .

2. Turn on the EconoPac and wait  for the self-test to end.

Wh en  th e t es t  en d s  with ou t  in cid en t , th e t im e an d  d ate sh ou ld  be 
d isp layed  on  th e fron t  p an el LCD an d  th e clock sh ou ld  be ru n n in g.

3. Check the t ime and date. Adjust the clock if  required.

4. Check the HP-IB address in the configurat ion funct ion. Make sure all 
devices on the HP-IB have a unique address.

5. Turn on your computer.

6. Init ialize the disk and begin using the EconoPac.

▲ CAUTION: Mak e su re th at oth er equ ipm en t or app lian ces w h ich  m igh t gen erate 

electrica l n oise or a  pow er su rge (su ch  as electric ty pew riters or h eaters) 

are on  separate circu its.

INSTALLING THE ECONOPAC DRIVE

2



INSTALLING THE ECONOPAC DRIVE

Con n ectin g th e Econ oPac 7300  Driv es

6 Econ oPac 7300  User 's Man u al

2

Connecting the 
EconoPac 7300 
Drives

For  sp ecific in s talla t ion  an d  con figu rat ion  in s t ru ct ion s  for  you r  
com p u ter , refer  to  th e Ch ap ter  5 , “Con figu r in g your  HP Sys tem .”

Th ese in s t ru ct ion s  are for  con n ect in g an  Econ oPac 7300 to  an  HP-IB 
based  com p u ter .

▲ CAUTION: Tu rn  off  you r com pu ter an d u n plu g the pow er cord  from  th e w all ou tlet. 

Discon n ect an y  oth er cables a ttach ed to th e back  panel of  your com pu ter 

th at m ay  be in  you r w ay .

Figu re 2 -1: Con n ectin g Econ oPac 7300  to an  HP-IB com pu ter

1. Connect one end of the HP-IB cable to the HP-IB connector on the back 
of the computer and the other end to the HP-IB connector on the back 
panel of the EconoPac. Tighten the thumb screws by hand.

2. Connect the power cable to the back of the EconoPac. Make sure there 
is at least two inches of space around the back and two inches around 
the sides of the drive.

3. Plug the EconoPac and the computer into grounded electrical out lets. 

Be su re th at  th e ou t let s  actu ally are grou n d ed  — th at  th e th ird  p ron g 
really is  con n ected  to a  grou n d . Th e Econ oPac sh ou ld  be on  th e sam e 
circu it  as  you r  com p u ter .

▲ CAUTION: Mak e su re th at oth er equ ipm en t or app lian ces w h ich  m igh t gen erate 

electrica l n oise or a  pow er su rge are on  separa te circu its.

4. Turn on the EconoPac, the computer, and any other peripherals.

HP-IB connector
AC receptacle

with fuse holder

and spare fuse

Power cableHP-IB cable

Status indicator



Econ oPac 7300  User's Man u al 7

3
Th is  ch ap ter  d escr ibes  th e op erat in g p roced u res  for  th e Econ oPac ser ies  
d r ives . It  is  d ivid ed  in to  fou r  sect ion s : “Power  Up ,” “Load in g a  Disket t e,” 
“Eject in g a  Disket t e,” an d  “Write-Protect in g a Disket t e.”

Power Up Figure 3-1  illu s t ra tes  a ll con t ro ls  an d  in d icators  requ ired  for  op erat in g 
th e Econ oPac.

Figu re 3 -1: Econ oPac 7300  Fron t Pan el

1. Press the POWER but ton on the front panel of the EconoPac.

Th e Econ oPac will begin  it s  p ower u p  self-t es t  p roced u res . Th e Econ oPac 
h as  a  red  access  LED in  th e lower  r igh t  corn er  of th e fron t  p an el. Th is  
LED will flash  d u r in g s t ar t  u p  to  in d icate a  self-t es t  op erat ion  for  th e 
fixed  d rive an d  th en  go ou t . It  will a lso  flash  wh en ever  th e fixed  d isk 
d r ive is  accessed . Th is  op erat ion  sh ou ld  t ake less  th an  a  m in u te.

Power button

Fixed disk access LED

Eject button

Floppy disk slot

Access LED

OPERATING THE DISK DRIVE

3



OPERATING THE DISK DRIVE

Loadin g  a  Disk ette

8 Econ oPac 7300  User 's Man u al

3

Loading a 
Diskette

In ser t  an d  rem ove flop p y d isket t es  ju s t  as  you  wou ld  on  a  PC.

1. Hold the labeled edge of the disk between thumb and foref inger - the 
label up, the metal shutter facing the drive slot, and the angled corner 
of the disk on your right .

2. Insert  the diskette into the drive slot  with the label side up and the write-
protect switch toward you and push the diskette straight in, keeping it  
parallel with the top and bottom of the drive, unt il it  seats with a click.

Ejecting a 
Diskette

It  is  im p or tan t  to  rem ove th e d isket t e before you  tu rn  off th e Econ oPac. 
If you  leave th e d isket t e in  th e d r ive, th e sh u t t er  rem ain s  op en  an d  th e 
record in g m ed ia  it self is  vu ln erab le to  d u s t  an d  con tam in at ion .

1. To eject a disket te, depress the eject  button until the disket te pops out .

Rem em ber  to  labe l and date  t h e d isket t e for  fu tu re referen ce.

Write-Protecting 
a Diskette

You  m ay wan t  to  wr it e-p rotect  th e flop p y d isket t e aft er  rem ovin g it  
from  th e flop p y d r ive. Write-p rotect ion  p reven t s  accid en tally eras in g 
d ata  on  th e d isket t e. Th e wr it e-p rotect ion  switch  is  located  on  th e fron t  
left  ed ge of th e d isket t e.

Figu re 3 -2: Write-protectin g  a  d iskette

1. To write-protect  the f loppy diskette, slide the tab away from the metal 
shut ter unt il the tab snaps into place.

A fin gern ail or  th e t ip  of a  p en  m ay p rove usefu l in  m ovin g th e t ab . 
Wh en  you  can  see th rou gh  th e rectan gle th is  op en s  in  th e d isket t e, d ata  
can n ot  be wr it t en  to  th e car t r id ge an d  exis t in g d ata  can n ot  be erased  
by an y ord in ary m ean s .

Read/write

position

Read only

position

(write-protected)

Write-protect switch



Econ oPac 7300  User's Man u al 9

4
Th is  ch ap ter  d escr ibes  th e Econ oPac con figu rat ion  an d  op erat in g 
p roced u res . Th e Econ oPac featu res  a  p u sh -bu t ton  op erat ion  for  
p er form in g con figu rat ion  an d  op erat in g p roced u res . Th is  p roced u re is  
based  on  a  h ierarch ical s t ru ctu re of sys tem  fu n ct ion s  d isp layed  on  th e 
d isk d rive's  LCD. All p roced u res  can  be p erform ed  u s in g th e two fron t  
p an el p u sh -bu t ton  con t rols : SELECT  an d  ENTER. 

Th ese in s t ru ct ion s  sh ou ld  be u sed  in  con ju n ct ion  with  you r  sp ecific HP 
com p u ter 's  con figu rat ion  p roced u re given  in  Ch ap ter  5 , “Con figu rin g 
You r  HP Sys tem .”

Figu re 4 -1: Fron t pan el LCD an d  pu sh -bu tton  con trols

All sys tem  op erat ion s  are p erform ed  by firs t  select in g a  fu n ct ion  an d  
th en  en ter in g it  for  execu t ion . Th e SELECT  bu t ton  en ables  you  t o scroll 
th rou gh  all th e available sys tem  fu n ct ion s  an d  select  d es ired  ch oices . 
Th e ENTER bu t ton  en ables  you  to  execu te th e ch osen  fu n ct ion .

• To select  a  sys tem  fu n ct ion , p ress  th e SELECT bu t ton  u n t il th e d es ired  

fu n ct ion  ap p ears  on  th e LCD. 

• To execu te th e ch osen  fu n ct ion  or  d isp lay it s  op t ion s , p ress  th e ENTER 

bu t ton . 

• If you  wan t  to  abor t  th e cu r ren t  op erat ion , p ress  th e SELECT  an d  ENTER 

bu t ton s  s im u ltan eou s ly. 

Th e abor t  fu n ct ion  is  a llowed  on ly d u r in g cer ta in  op erat ion s .

• To scroll or  s t ep  backward  in  a m en u , p ress  an d  h old  th e SELECT bu t ton  

fir s t  an d  th en  th e ENTER bu t ton .

ECONOPAC SYSTEM FUNCTIONS

4



ECONOPAC SYSTEM FUNCTIONS

System  Overv iew s

10 Econ oPac 7300  User 's Man u al

4

System 
Overviews

Th is  sect ion  con tain s  a  m en u  s t ru ctu re of th e com m an d s wh ich  can  be 
accessed  from  th e fron t  p an el LCD d isp lay an d  con t rols .

EconoPac Menu Tree Th e LCD d isp lay com m and  s t ru ctu re for  th e 7300 m od els :

Dis play  tim e  and m es s ages

Tim e  /  Date

Configurations

Change  HPIB addres s

Change  em ulation

Change  de fault s ector s iz e

Change  CS8 0  form at

Set tim e

Set date

Return to  m ain

Utilitie s

Bering m ode l

ROM v ers ion /  date

Fixed dis k utilitie s

Show  dis k inform ation

Verify  dis k

Form at dis k

Tes ts

Show  s tatis tics

Tes t LCD dis play

Certify  m edia

Verify  m edia

Prev ious  m enu

Prev ious  m enu

Floppy  dis k utilitie s

Show  floppy  inform ation

Verify  floppy

Form at floppy

Prev ious  m enu

Change  fixed dis k v o lum e protect

Spin dow n/ up dis k

Set auto  s pin up/ dow n dis k

Spin up dis k

Return to  m ain

Spin dow n dis k



ECONOPAC SYSTEM FUNCTIONS
Main  Men u

Econ oPac 7 300  User's Man u al 11

Main Menu Th e d efau lt  d isp lay on  th e fron t  p an el LCD is  th e t im e/ d ate. Wh en  th e 
SELECT bu t ton  is  p ressed , th e fir s t  ch oice of th e Main  m en u  will be 
d isp layed . You  can  scroll th e Main  m en u  by rep eated ly p ress in g th e 
SELECT bu t ton . To execu te th e selected  fu n ct ion  or  to  en ter  th e su b -
m en u , p ress  th e ENTER bu t ton . Th e followin g op t ion s  are availab le from  
th e Main  m en u :

Spin down disk

Spin up disk

Configurations

Utilities

Display time and messages

Spin Down Disk Th is  fu n ct ion  will sp in  th e fixed  d isk  d r ive d own . Us in g th is  fu n ct ion  
will h elp  p reven t  wear  on  a  d r ive wh ich  is  con s tan t ly p owered  on . Th ere 
is  an  Au to sp in -d own  fu n ct ion  availab le in  th e Con figu rat ion s  m en u .

1. Press the ENTER but ton to execute the displayed funct ion.

Th e d r ive will th en  sp in  d own .

Spin Up Disk Th is  fu n ct ion  will sp in  th e fixed  d isk  d r ive u p . If th e d r ive is  a lread y 
sp in n in g, th is  fu n ct ion  will h ave n o effect .

1. Press the ENTER but ton to execute the displayed funct ion.

Th e d r ive will th en  sp in  u p .

▲ CAUTION: If  th e com pu ter system  attem pts to access th e Econ oPac w h ile it is spu n  
dow n , th e drive w ill au tom atically  sp in  u p , bu t th e com pu ter system  m ay  
tim e-ou t before th e drive is ready , cau sin g a  system  error.

Configurations Th is  fu n ct ion  set s  th e HP-IB ad d ress , em u lat ion  m od e, d efau lt  sector  
s iz e, CS80 form at , com m an d  m od e, set s  au tom at ic sp in  d own  an d  u p , 
an d  set s  th e d ate an d  t im e. (See th e “Con figu rat ion s  Su bm en u ” sect ion  
for  d etailed  in form at ion .)

Utilities Th is  fu n ct ion  sh ows  d isk/ flop p y in form at ion ; ver ifies , an d  form ats  th e 
fixed  d isk, form ats  th e flop p y d isk; erases  d ata; an d  p er form s  t es t  
fu n ct ion s . Refer  to  th e “Ut ilit ies  Su bm en u ” sect ion  for  d etailed  
in form at ion .

Display Time and 
Messages

Th is  fu n ct ion  exit s  th e Main  m en u  an d  d isp lays  th e cu rren t  d ate, t im e, 
an d  sys tem  m essages .



ECONOPAC SYSTEM FUNCTIONS

Con figu ra tion s Su bm en u

12 Econ oPac 7300  User 's Man u al

4

Configurations 
Submenu

Th is  fu n ct ion  set s  th e HP-IB ad d ress , ch an ges  th e em u lat ion , ch an ges  
th e d r ive bu t ton  fu n ct ion , an d  set s  th e d ate an d  t im e. 

1. Press the ENTER button when the Configurations function is displayed 
on the Main menu.

Th e Con figu rat ion s  su bm en u  will offer  th ese fun ct ion s :

Change HP-IB address

Change default sector size

Change emulation

Change fixed disk volume protect

Change CS80 format

Set time

Set date

Set auto spin down/up disk

2. Press the SELECT button to scroll through the functions.

3. To return to the Main menu, press the ENTER but ton when you see 
Return to main.

Change HP-IB 
Address

Th is  fu n ct ion  set s  th e HP-IB ad d ress  of th e Econ oPac. Th e valu es  ran ge 
from  0  to  7 . Wh en  select in g th e HP-IB ad d ress , m ake su re each  d evice 
on  th e sam e HP-IB h as  an  u n iqu e ad d ress . 

1. Press the ENTER but ton to execute this funct ion. 

Th e followin g m essage will ap p ear :

HP-IB address = 0

2. Press the SELECT button to scroll through all the choices, then press 
the ENTER but ton to select  the correct address. 

Th e Econ oPac will reset  to  th e n ew valu e.

Change Default 
Sec[tor] Size

Th is  fu n ct ion  set s  th e d efau lt  p h ys ical sector  s iz e wh en  th e fixed  d isk 
if form at ted  by th e h ost  com p u ter .

1. With the Change default sec size funct ion displayed, press the ENTER 
button to choose this funct ion.

You 'll s ee th is  m essage:

Set bytes/sector

to same/256/512/1024

2. Press the SELECT button to scroll through the selections:

same = no change

256 = 256 bytes/sector

512 = 512 bytes/sector

1024 = 1024 bytes/sector



ECONOPAC SYSTEM FUNCTIONS
Con f igu ra tion s Su bm en u

Econ oPac 7 300  User's Man u al 13

A sector  s iz e of 256  bytes / sector  is  requ ired  for  som e sys tem s . HP 900, 
an d  HP-UX u sers  m ay u se 1024 bytes / sector . See ap p en d ix A, or  Sh ow 
Disk In form at ion  in  th e Ut ilit ies  Su bm en u  for  cap acit ies .

3. Press the ENTER but ton to choose the desired value.

Change Emulation Th is  fu n ct ion  en ab les  or  d isab les  HP d isk em u lat ion  for  th e Ber in g fixed  
d isk. Wh en  en abled , th e Ber in g Econ oPac fixed  d isk  will em u late a  HP 
fixed  d isk. Th e d efau lt  s et t in g is  d isab led .

1. With the Change emulation funct ion displayed, press the ENTER button 
to choose this function.

Th e followin g m essage will ap p ear :

disable/enable HPxxxxx emulation

2. Press the SELECT button to toggle between disable, and enable

3. Press the ENTER button to choose the desired sett ing. The disable 
function is recommended

▲ CAUTION: Settin g th is option  to En able w ill cau se th e operatin g system  of  you r 
com pu ter to see the Berin g  f ixed  d isk  as an  HP disk  w h ich  is close, bu t 
n ot iden tical, in  siz e to th e Bering  d isk . The em u lation  w ill be a  sm aller 
capacity  drive. For exam ple, th e Berin g  500MB f ixed  d isk  set to HP 
em u lation  m ode w ill appear as an  HP 300MB f ixed  d isk .

Change Fix[ed] 
Disk Volume 
Protect

Th is  fu n ct ion  is  u sed  to  toggle writ e-p rotect ion  on  or  off for  each  
in d ivid u al volu m e on  th e fixed  d isk.

1. With the Change fix[ed] disk volume protect funct ion displayed, press 
the ENTER but ton to choose this funct ion.

You 'll s ee th e fo llowin g m essage:

Write protect

volume n? No

2. Choose Yes or No and press the ENTER but ton to protect  or unprotect  
each volume on the f ixed disk as you step through them one-by-one.

Wh en  you 've s t ep p ed  th rou gh  each  volu m e on  th e fixed  d isk you 'll 
retu rn  to  th e Con figu rat ion s  subm en u .

Change CS80 
Format

Use th is  fu n ct ion  to  d isab le th e CS80  FORMAT com m an d  wh en  you  wan t  
to sp eed  u p  th e in it ia liz at ion  p rocess  or  to  p reven t  accid en tal execu t ion  
of th e FORMAT u t ility.

▲ CAUTION: Wh en  th e FORMA T com m an d is d isabled , th e INITIA LIZE u tility  or 
com m an d m ay  overw rite the existin g d irectory  w ith  a  n ew  on e cau sin g 
th e loss of  a ll of  you r f iles.

1. With the Change CS80 format function displayed, press the ENTER 
button to init iate this function.



ECONOPAC SYSTEM FUNCTIONS

Con figu ra tion s Su bm en u

14 Econ oPac 7300  User 's Man u al

4

Th e followin g m essage will ap p ear .

Disable/Enable CS80

format command

2. Press the SELECT button to toggle between Disable and Enable.

3. Press the ENTER but ton to select the desired funct ion.

We recom m en d  th e Enable op t ion .

Set Time Th is  fu n ct ion  allows you  to ch an ge th e t im e.

1. With the Set time function displayed, press the ENTER button.

You 'll s ee:

Set time

3:15:27 PM

Th e actu al t im e d isp layed  will vary. Th e h ou r  field  will be b lin kin g.

2. Press the SELECT button to increment the hour.

Hold in g th e SELECT bu t ton  will cau se th e h ou r  to in crem en t  (th rou gh  
twelve h ou rs ) con t in u ou sly. If you  con t in u e to  h old  d own  th e SELECT 
bu t ton , in crem en t in g will sp eed  u p .

To d ecrem en t  th e h ou r , p ress  an d  h old  th e SELECT bu t ton , an d  th en  
p ress  th e ENTER bu t ton . Again , d ecrem en t in g will be con t in u ou s  an d  
sp eed s  u p  if you  h old  th e bu t ton s  d own .

3. When the correct hour is displayed, press the ENTER button.

Th e m in u te field  will s t ar t  to  b lin k .

4. SELECT and ENTER the correct  minute set t ing just  as you did the hour.

5. SELECT and ENTER the correct sett ing for seconds.

6. SELECT and ENTER the correct AM/ PM sett ing. 

After  you  h ave m ad e th is  set t in g, you 'll be retu rn ed  to  th e Set time 
op t ion .

Set Date Th is  fu n ct ion  allows you  to ch an ge th e d ate.

1. With the Set date funct ion displayed, press the ENTER button.

You 'll s ee:

Set date

Fri Jan 15, 1999

Th e actu al d ate d isp layed  will vary. Th e d ay field  will be b linkin g.

2. Press the SELECT button to increment the day.



ECONOPAC SYSTEM FUNCTIONS
Con f igu ra tion s Su bm en u

Econ oPac 7 300  User's Man u al 15

Hold in g th e SELECT  bu t ton  will cau se th e d ay to in crem en t  (th rou gh  
twelve h ou rs ) con t in u ou sly. If you  con t in u e to  h old  d own  th e SELECT  
bu t ton , in crem en t in g will sp eed  u p .

To d ecrem en t  th e d ay, p ress  an d  h old  th e SELECT  bu t ton , an d  th en  
p ress  th e ENTER bu t ton . Again , d ecrem en t in g will be con t in u ou s  an d  
sp eed s  u p  if you  h old  th e bu t ton s  d own .

Wh en  th e cor rect  d ay is  d isp layed , p ress  th e ENTER bu t ton .

Th e m on th  field  will s t ar t  to b lin k.

3. SELECT and ENTER the correct month sett ing just as you did the day.

4. SELECT and ENTER the correct date sett ing.

5. SELECT and ENTER the correct year set t ing. 

After  set t in g th e d ate , you 'll be retu rn ed  to th e Set date op t ion .

Set Auto Spin 
Down/ Up Time

Th is  fu n ct ion  set s  a  t im e for  th e d isk d r ive t o sp in  d own  an d  th en  sp in  
u p  au tom at ically a t  p reset  t im es . Usin g th is  fu n ct ion  will h elp  in crease 
th e life of th e fixed  d isk d r ive. An y d isk access  act ivity on  th e HP-IB bu s  
to th e Econ oPac from  th e com p u ter  sys tem  will cau se th e d r ive to  sp in  
back  u p  before th e p reset  sp in  u p  t im e. Th e Au to sp in  d own  p er iod  
sh ou ld  be at  a  t im e wh en  n o  sys tem  d isk act ivity will be p er form ed .

▲ CAUTION: Th e sp in  u p  tim e m ay  tak e sev eral secon ds w h ich  m ay  cause your 
com pu ter system  to tim e-ou t w h ile a ttem ptin g to access th e Econ oPac 
w h ile it is n ot sp in n in g.

1. With the Set auto spin down/up t ime funct ion displayed, press the 
ENTER button to choose this funct ion.

Th e followin g m essage will ap p ear :

Disable / Enable auto

spin down

2. Press the SELECT button to toggle between disable and enable.

3. Press the ENTER but ton to choose the desired sett ing.

If you  selected  Enable auto spin down, you  will s ee th e fo llowin g 
m essage:

Spin down at

10:00 AM

Th e h ou r  field  will be b lin kin g.

4. SELECT and ENTER the spin down hour.

5. SELECT and ENTER the spin down minute t ime.

6. SELECT and ENTER the spin down AM/ PM sett ing.



ECONOPAC SYSTEM FUNCTIONS

Con figu ra tion s Su bm en u

16 Econ oPac 7300  User 's Man u al

4

You  will n ow see th e fo llowin g m essage

Spin up at

10:00 AM

7. Follow the same procedure as the spin down t ime to set  the spin up t ime.

After  d oin g so , you 'll be retu rn ed  to  th e Disab le/ En ab le au to  sp in  d own

Wh en  you  retu rn  to th e m ain  m en u  t im e d isp lay, you  will see th e 
followin g:

10:23:40 AM AUTO

Fri Jul 15, 1999

Th e au to sp in  d own  an d  sp in  u p  will occu r  a t  th e sam e t im e every d ay 
u n t il you  d isab le th e both  th e au to  sp in  d own  an d  au to sp in  u p  
fu n ct ion s .



ECONOPAC SYSTEM FUNCTIONS
Utilit ies Su bm en u

Econ oPac 7 300  User's Man u al 17

Utilities 
Submenu

Th is  fu n ct ion  sh ows car t r id ge in form at ion ; locks  an d  u n locks , ver ifies , 
an d  form ats  th e car t r id ge, on e s id e at  a  t im e; cop ies  an d  erases  car t r id ge 
d ata; an d  p er form s  t es t  fu n ct ion s  via  th ese op t ion s : 

• Model Number — Disp lays  th e m od el n u m ber  of th e Econ oPac.

• ROM Version — Disp lays  th e firm ware vers ion  n u m ber  an d  release 

d ate.

• Fixed Disk Utilities — Sh ows  d isk in form at ion ; verifies , an d  form ats  

th e d isk. Refer  to  th e “Fixed  Disk Ut ilit ies  Su bm en u ” sect ion  for  d etailed  

in form at ion .

• Floppy Disk Utilities — Sh ows  d isket t e in form at ion ; ver ifies , an d  

form ats  th e d isket t e. Refer  to  th e “Flop p y Disk  Ut ilit ies  Su bm en u ” 

sect ion  for  d etailed  in form at ion .

• Tests — Sh ows  s ta t is t ics , t es t s  th e LCD, an d  cer t ifies  m ed ia . (See th e 

Tes t  Su bm en u  sect ion  for  d etailed  in form at ion .)

To access  an d  exit  th ese u t ilit ies  ...

1. Press the ENTER but ton when the Utilities function is displayed on the 
Main menu. 

Th e Ut ilit ies  su bm en u  th en  ap p ears  an d  d isp lays  th e fo llowin g 
fu n ct ion s :

Model number

ROM version 

Fixed disk utilities

Floppy disk utilities

Tests

Return to main

2. Press the SELECT button to scroll through the informat ion or funct ions.

3. When you see Return to main , press the ENTER button to return to the 
Main menu.

Fixed Disk 
Utilities Submenu

Th is  fu n ct ion  sh ows car t r id ge in form at ion ; locks  an d  u n locks , ver ifies , 
an d  form ats  th e car t r id ge, on e s id e a t  a  t im e; an d  erases  cart r id ge d ata .

1. Press the ENTER but ton when the Fixed disk utilities funct ion is 
displayed on the Ut ilit ies submenu. 

Th e Fixed  d isk u t ilit ies  su bm en u  th en  ap p ears  d isp layin g th e fo llowin g 
fu n ct ion s :

Show DISK information

Spin down/up disk

Verify disk

Format disk

Previous menu



ECONOPAC SYSTEM FUNCTIONS

Utilities Su bm en u

18 Econ oPac 7300  User 's Man u al

4

2. Press the SELECT button to scroll through the informat ion or funct ions.

3. You can return to the Utilit ies menu by pressing the ENTER button when 
you see Previous menu .

Show Disk 
Information

Th is  fu n ct ion  d isp lays  th e fo llowin g abou t  th e fixed  d isk:

Nu m ber  of volu m es  on  d isk (if m ore th an  1)
Volu m e cap acity in  KB
Volu m e s iz e in  cylin d ers
Volu m e cylin d er  s iz e in  t racks
Volu m e t rack  s iz e in  sectors
Volu m e s iz e in  sectors
Logical sector  s iz e
Ph ysical sector  s iz e
In ter leave
Date d isk  las t  form at ted *
Date d isk  las t  wr it t en *
Date d isk  las t  accessed *

* on ly if d isk  is  form at ted .

1. Press the ENTER but ton to scroll through each f ield.

Spin Down/ Up Disk Th is  fu n ct ion  will sp in  th e d r ive d own  or  u p . Us in g th is  fu n ct ion  will 
h elp  p reven t  wear  on  a  d rive wh ich  is  con s tan t ly p owered  on . Th ere is  
an  Au to sp in -d own  fu n ct ion  availab le in  th e Main  m en u .

1. Press the ENTER but ton to execute this function.

If th e d r ive is  alread y sp u n  d own , you  will s ee th e fo llowin g m essage:

Spin up

disk

2. Press the ENTER but ton to spin the drive up.

Th e d r ive will sp in  u p  at  th e fir s t  s ign  of act ivity on  th e HP-IB bu s , or  
wh en  th e LCD fron t  p an el con t rols  access  t he d r ive.

▲ CAUTION: If  th e com pu ter system  attem pts to access th e Econ oPac w h ile it is spu n  
dow n , th e drive w ill au tom atically  sp in  u p , bu t th e com pu ter system  m ay  
tim e-ou t before th e drive is ready , cau sin g a  system  error.

Verify Disk Th is  fu n ct ion  scan s  every sector  on  th e fixed  d isk  for  d efect s . If a  bad  
sector  is  fou n d , th is  fu n ct ion  will t erm in ate with  th e LCD sh owin g th e 
error . 

1. Press the ENTER but ton to start . 

As th e ver ificat ion  p rogresses , th e record  ad d ress  is  u p d ated . Th e 
followin g m essage will ap p ear:



ECONOPAC SYSTEM FUNCTIONS
Utilit ies Su bm en u

Econ oPac 7 300  User's Man u al 19

Verify DISK

record n

2. To abort the funct ion at  any t ime, press and hold both the SELECT and 
ENTER buttons simultaneously until the following message appears:

Abort received.

wait ...

3. Release the but tons. 

Th e fu n ct ion  will abor t  a t  th e ap p rop riate t im e an d  you 'll s ee:

User abort

4. Press the ENTER but ton to ex it . 

Wh en  you 've exit ed  th e fu n ct ion , th e fo llowin g m essage will ap p ear :

n complete

verifies done

5. Press the ENTER but ton to return to the Fixed disk utilities submenu.

Format Disk Th is  fu n ct ion  is  u sed  to  form at  th e fixed  d isk  if th e FORMAT u t ility is  
n ot  availab le in  you r  h ost  sys tem  or  if you  wan t  to p ar t it ion  th e d isk  
in to  m u lt ip le volu m es . After  th e d isk is  form at ted  in to m u lt ip le 
p ar t it ion s , you  m us t  u se th e HP-IB ad d ress , u n it  n u m ber  (0) an d  th e 
volu m e n u m ber  (0  to  7) to  access  each  of th e p ar t it ion s .

▲ CAUTION: Th e Form at Disk  fu nction  w ill erase a ll da ta  on  th e f ixed  d isk .

1. Press the ENTER but ton when the Format disk funct ion is displayed on 
the Fixed disk ut ilit ies submenu.

Th e Form at  d isk su bm en u  th en  ap p ears  d isp layin g th e followin g 
m essage:

Erase entire

media? NO

2. Press the SELECT button to toggle between YES and NO. 

3. Select YES and press the ENTER button to continue. 

Th e followin g m essage will ap p ear :

Set bytes/sector

to same

4. Press the SELECT button to scroll through the opt ions (same, 256, 512, 

1024), choose one, and press the ENTER but ton for the desired value.

We recom m en d  th at  you  ch oose 1024 bytes  p er  sector . Refer  to  Ch ap ter  
5  or  Ch ap ter  6  to d eterm in e th e su p p or ted  sector  s iz e for  you r  sys tem . 
Wh en  you 've m ad e you r  ch oice, you 'll see:



ECONOPAC SYSTEM FUNCTIONS

Utilities Su bm en u

20 Econ oPac 7300  User 's Man u al

4

Set interleave

to 1

5. Use the SELECT but ton to select but ton to scroll through the opt ions (1-
10), choose on and press the ENTER button to start the format process.

Th e followin g m essage will ap p ear :

Set volumes 

to n

6. Use the SELECT button to scroll through the choices for number of 
volumes (1-8) and press the ENTER but ton to choose the desired value.

You 'll s ee a  d isp lay sh owin g th e n u m ber  of volu m es  (vols ) an d  th e sector  
s iz e (bp s  - bytes  p er  sector ):

1 vols 256 bps

continue? No

If you  ch oose No t h e FORMAT op t ion  will qu it  an d  you 'll be retu rn ed  to  
th e Rem ovable d isk u t ilit ies  m en u .

7. Use the SELECT but ton to select  Yes and press the ENTER but ton to start  
the format process.

Th e followin g m essage will ap p ear :

Formatting

DISK

Form at t in g will t ake u p  to 1  h ou r . Wh en  th e p rocess  is  com p lete, th e 
followin g m essage will ap p ear:

DISK

formatted

8. Press the ENTER button to return to the Fixed disk ut ilit ies submenu.

Floppy Disk 
Utilities Submenu

Th is  grou p  of fu n ct ion s  sh ows  flop p y d isk  in form at ion ; ver ifies  an d  
form ats  th e d isket t e.

Show Floppy 
Information

Th is  fu n ct ion  d isp lays  th e followin g in form at ion  abou t  th e flop p y d isk :

Flop p y cap acity in  bytes
High / Low d en s ity
Sin gle/ Dou ble s id ed
Sector  s iz e
In ter leave
IBM form at  (if form at ted  in  DOS form at )
Write-p rotected  (if p rotect ion  is  on )

1. Press the ENTER but ton to scroll through each f ield.



ECONOPAC SYSTEM FUNCTIONS
Utilit ies Su bm en u

Econ oPac 7 300  User's Man u al 21

Verify Floppy Th is  fu n ct ion  scan s  every sector  on  th e flop p y d isket t e for  d efect s . If a  
bad  sector  is  fou n d , th is  fu n ct ion  will t erm in ate with  th e LCD sh owin g 
th e error .

1. With the Verify floppy function displayed, press the ENTER but ton to 
start. You'll see:

Verifying

FLOPPY

As th e ver ificat ion  p rogresses , th e t rack ad d ress  is  u p d ated . Th e 
followin g m essage will ap p ear:

Verifying

Cyl n Head n

2. To abort the funct ion at  any t ime, press and hold both the SELECT and 
ENTER buttons simultaneously until the following message appears:

ABORT received.

Wait ...

3. Release the but tons.

Th e fu n ct ion  will t ake a  wh ile to  s top  an d  th e fo llowin g m essage will 
ap p ear :

FLOPPY

verified

4. Press the ENTER but ton to ex it .

5. Press the ENTER button to return to the Floppy disk utilities submenu.

Format Floppy Th is  fu n ct ion  is  u sed  to form at  th e flop p y d isk if th e FORMAT u t ility is  
n ot  availab le on  you r  h os t  sys tem .

▲ CAUTION: Th e Form at Floppy  fu n ction  w ill erase a ll data  on  th e f loppy  d isk ette.

1. Press the ENTER but ton when the Format floppy function is displayed 
on the Floppy disk ut ilit ies submenu.

Th e followin g m essage ap p ears :

Erase entire

media? No

2. Press the SELECT but ton to choose Yes and press the ENTER but ton to 
continue.

Th e followin g m essage will ap p ear :

Set bytes/sector

to same



ECONOPAC SYSTEM FUNCTIONS

Utilities Su bm en u

22 Econ oPac 7300  User 's Man u al

4

3. Use the SELECT but ton to scroll through the opt ions (same, 256, 512, 

1024, IBM), choose one, and press the ENTER button.

We recom m en d  th at  you  ch oose 256 bytes  p er  sector . Wh en  you 've m ad e 
you r  ch oice, you 'll see:

Set interleave

to 1

4. Use the SELECT button to scroll through the options (1-10), choose one, 
and press the ENTER button and you'll see:

256 bps

Interleave 1

5. Press the ENTER but ton again and you'll see:

OK to format?

No

If you  ch oose No t h e FORMAT op t ion  will abor t  an d  you 'll be retu rn ed  
to  th e Flop p y d isk  u t ilit ies  m en u .

6. Use the SELECT but ton to select  Yes and press the ENTER but ton to start  
the format process.

Th e followin g m essage will ap p ear :

Formatting

FLOPPY

an d  th en

Formatting

Cyl n Head n

Wh en  th e p rocess  is  com p lete, you 'll s ee:

FLOPPY

formatted

7. Press the ENTER button to return to the Floppy disk ut ilit ies submenu.

Tests Submenu Th is  fu n ct ion  sh ows  s ta t is t ics , t es t s  th e LCD, an d  cert ifies  m ed ia .

1. Press the ENTER but ton when the Tests funct ion is displayed on the 
Utilit ies submenu.

2. The Tests submenu will appear displaying the following funct ions:

Show statistics

Test LCD display

Certify media

Verify media



ECONOPAC SYSTEM FUNCTIONS
Utilit ies Su bm en u

Econ oPac 7 300  User's Man u al 23

3. Press the SELECT button to scroll through the informat ion or funct ions. 

4. To return to the Utilities menu, press the ENTER but ton when you see 
Previous menu.

Show Statistics Th is  fu n ct ion  d isp lays  a  lis t  of s t a t is t ical in form at ion . 

1. Press the ENTER but ton and you'll see Disk statistics:

2. Press the ENTER but ton to show each of the following counters:

Blocks read

Blocks written

Read errors

Write errors

Seek errors

Other errors

3. Press the ENTER button after viewing Other errors and you'll see:

Clear statistic 

counters? NO

4. Press the SELECT but ton to choose YES and then press the ENTER button 
to ex it .

Sin ce th e s t a t is t ic cou n ters  are s tored  on  th e d isk, th is  in form at ion  will 
n ot  be availab le if th e d isk is  form at ted  to be HP-com p at ib le an d  
becom es  u n read able, or  is  n ot  form at ted . Norm ally th ere are n o er rors . 
An y soft  errors  d u e to  d u s t  p art icles  or  elect r ical n oise sh ou ld  be 
recoverable u s in g er ror  correct ion  cod e.

Test LCD Display Th is  fu n ct ion  is  u sed  to  m ake su re th e LCD is  workin g p rop er ly.

1. Press the ENTER but ton to start  the test .

All of th e d ot s  on  th e LCD will be tu rn ed  on . If th ere are an y m iss in g 
d ot s  (excep t  th e las t  ch aracter  with  an  *), call th e Ber in g Service 
Dep ar tm en t  for  rep lacem en t . 

2. Press the ENTER but ton again to ex it .

Certify Media Th is  fu n ct ion  will fir s t  wr it e t es t  p at t ern s  on  th e en t ire d isk an d  th en  
execu tes  th e Repeat verify fu n ct ion .

▲ CAUTION: Th e Certify  Media  fu n ction  w ill erase a ll da ta  on  the d isk .

1. Press the ENTER button when the Certify media funct ion is displayed on 
the Tests submenu.

Th e Cer t ify m ed ia  su bm en u  will ap p ear:

Erase entire 

media? NO



ECONOPAC SYSTEM FUNCTIONS

Utilities Su bm en u

24 Econ oPac 7300  User 's Man u al

4

2. Press the SELECT button to select YES, then press the ENTER button to 
start this funct ion.

Th e followin g m essage will ap p ear :

Verify media 

until abort? NO

3. Press the SELECT button to toggle between YES and NO. For mult iple 
verify passes, select  YES and press the ENTER button. Otherwise, select  
NO for a single verify pass and press the ENTER button to start.

Th e record  ad d ress  will ad van ce wh ile th e t es t  p at t ern  is  wr it t en  on  th e 
d isk an d  th e fo llowin g m essage will ap p ear : 

Write DISK 

record n

Th e ver ify p ass  will begin  wh en  th e t es t  p at t ern s  h ave been  wr it t en  an d  
th e followin g m essage will ap p ear:

Verify DISK

record n

If a  bad  sector  is  fou n d , th is  fu n ct ion  will t erm in ate with  th e LCD 
sh owin g th e er ror . 

4. To abort the function at any t ime, press both the SELECT and ENTER 
buttons simultaneously and hold them unt il you see:

Abort received. 

wait ...

Un less  a  bad  sector  is  fou n d , you  will h ave to  abor t  m an u ally if you  
selected  m u lt ip le verificat ion  p asses  above.

5. Release the but tons. 

Th e fu n ct ion  will abor t  an d  th e followin g m essage will ap p ear :

User abort

6. Press the ENTER but ton to ex it .

Wh en  you 've exit ed  th e fu n ct ion , you 'll see:

n complete

verifies done

7. Press the ENTER but ton to return to the Tests submenu.

Verify Media Th is  fu n ct ion  is  s im ilar  to th e Certify media fu n ct ion  in  th e Fixed  d isk  
u t ilit ies  m en u , excep t  Verify media d oes  n ot  writ e t es t  p at t ern s . Usu ally 
th e p rocess  m u s t  be abor ted  by th e u ser .



ECONOPAC SYSTEM FUNCTIONS
Utilit ies Su bm en u

Econ oPac 7 300  User's Man u al 25

1. Press the ENTER but ton when the Repeat verify function is displayed on 
the Tests submenu.

Th e Rep eat  ver ify su bm en u  will ap p ear  with  th is  m essage:

Verify media

until abort? NO

2. Press the SELECT button to toggle between YES and NO. For mult iple 
verify passes, select  YES and press the ENTER button. Otherwise, select  
NO for a single verify pass and press the ENTER button to start.

Th e record  ad d ress  is  u p d ated  on  th e d isp lay as  th e ver ificat ion  
p rogresses . Th e followin g m essage will ap p ear:

Verify DISK

record n

If a  bad  sector  is  fou n d , th is  fu n ct ion  will t erm in ate with  th e LCD 
sh owin g th e error . 

3. To abort the function at any t ime, press both the SELECT and ENTER 
buttons simultaneously and hold them unt il you see:

Abort received.

wait ...

You  will h ave to abort  m an u ally if you  selected  m u lt ip le verificat ion  
p asses  above.

4. Release the but tons.

Th e fu n ct ion  will abor t  a t  th e ap p rop riate t im e an d  you  will see User 

abort.

5. Press the ENTER but ton to ex it . 

Up on  su ccess fu l com p let ion , you  will be n ot ified :

n complete

verifies done

6. Press the ENTER but ton to return to the Tests submenu



ECONOPAC SYSTEM FUNCTIONS

Utilities Su bm en u

26 Econ oPac 7300  User 's Man u al

4



Econ oPac 7 300  User's Man u al 27

5
Th is  ch ap ter  d escr ibes  h ow to  con figu re d ifferen t  typ es  of HP com p u ter  
sys tem s  for  th e Econ oPac d r ive. It  is  d ivid ed  in to th e followin g sect ion s : 
Form at t in g a  Flop p y, Series  800-HP-UX, HP 3000 MPE-V an d  HP 900 XL/
ix. Refer  to  th e sect ion  wh ich  ap p lies  to  you r  com p u ter . Th e Econ oPac 
m ay be com p at ib le with  o th er  HP op erat in g sys tem s. Please refer  to  th e 
op erat in g sys tem  u ser  m an u als  for  d etails , or  call Ber in g Tech n ical 
Su p p or t .

Each  sect ion  d escr ibes  h ow to  boot  th e op erat in g sys tem  from  a flop p y 
d isket t e, p rep are th e fixed  d isk, in s ta ll th e op erat in g sys tem  an d  
ap p licat ion  software on  th e car t r id ge, an d  h ow to boot  from  th e 
Econ oPac d r ive.

It  is  as su m ed  th at  a  bu ilt -in  or  extern al flexib le d isk d r ive is  con n ected  
to th e com p u ter . Oth er  com bin at ion s  of d isk d r ives  an d  p er ip h erals  
m ay requ ire m od ificat ion s  of th e p roced u res  an d  set t in gs .

Unit Number Un it  n u m bers  are u sed  for  HP-IB su bsystem s  with  m u lt ip le d rives . Th e 
followin g t ab le lis t s  th ose u n it  n u m bers  for  th e EconoPac d rive.

Table 5 -1 : Driv e Un it n u m bers

Model Driv e Unit #

7300 Fixed  d isk
 Flop p y d isk

0
 1

CONFIGURING YOUR HP SYSTEM

5



CONFIGURING YOUR HP SYSTEM

Form a ttin g  a  Floppy  Disk

28 Econ oPac 7300  User 's Man u al

5

Formatting a 
Floppy Disk

You  m u s t  ch oose a  form at t in g op t ion  an d  in ter leave factor  wh en  you  
form at  (in it ia liz e) a  flop p y d isk . See th e followin g t ab les  for  
exp lan at ion s  of th e variou s  ch oices . Th e d efau lt  set t ing is  0 .

▲ CAUTION: Sin gle-sided  d isk s m ust n ot be form atted  as double-sided . Form at option s 
2  an d 16 (512-by te) don 't w ork  w ith  BA SIC or Pascal.

Table 5 -2 : Floppy  d isk  form attin g  op tion s

Ta ble 5 -3: Form attin g  op tion s an d  m edia  u sage

 Med ia
Frm t
 Op tn

Bytes /
 Sector

Sct rs /
Track

Tracks /
 Su r face

Srfcs /
 Disk

Total
 Sectors

Cap acity
 (byt es )

0.5  MB 4 256 16 66 1 1 ,056 270 ,336

1 MB 0
 1*
 2
 3
 4

 16

256
 256
 512

1 ,024
 256
 512

16
 16
 9
 5

 16
 9

77
 77
77
 77
 66
 88

2
 2
 2
 2
 1
 2

2 ,464
2 ,464

 1 ,386
 770

 1 ,056
 1 ,440

630,784
 630 ,784
709,632

 788 ,480
 270 ,336
 737 ,280

2 MB 0
 1**

 2
 3

 4**
 16

256
 256
 512

1 ,024
 256
 512

32
 32
 18
 10
 32
 18

77
77
 77
 77
 77
 80

2
 2
 2
 2
 2
 2

4 ,928
4 ,928

 2 ,772
 1 ,540
 4 ,928
 2 ,880

1,261 ,568
1,261 ,568

 1,419 ,264
 1,576 ,960
 1,261 ,568
 1,474 ,560

*Sam e as  Op t ion  0  (d efau lt ) wh en  u s in g 1  MB m ed ia
 **Sam e as  Op t ion  0  (d efau lt ) wh en  u s in g 2MB m ed ia .

Frm t
 Op tn  0.5  MB Med ia  1  MB Med ia  2  MB Med ia

0 Don 't  u se Norm al u sage Norm al u sage

1 Don 't  u se Norm al u sage Norm al u sage

2 Don 't  u se 512-byte sectors 512-byte sectors

3 Don ’t  u se 1024  -byte sec-
tors

1024-byte sectors

4 Com p at ib le with  
HP s in gle s id ed  
d isk d r ives

Com p at ib le with  
HP s in gle s id ed  
d isk d r ives

Defau lt s  to  For-
m at  Op t ion  0

16 Don 't  u se IBM com p at ib le IBM com p at ib le



CONFIGURING YOUR HP SYSTEM
Series 200 / 300  - BA SIC 5 .0 / 6 .0

Econ oPac 7 300  User's Man u al 29

Series 200/ 300 - 
BASIC 5.0/ 6.0

SYSTEM 
REQUIREMENTS

Th e followin g is  a lis t  of h ard ware an d  software requ ired  or  
recom m en d ed  for  u se with  th e Ber in g Econ oPac su bsys tem .

• Th e followin g b in ary p rogram s  are requ ired :

CS80
HP-IB

• Disk In ter face HP98625A an d  Du al Ch an n el DMA HP98620B are 

recom m en d ed  for  a  1  MB/ sec d ata  t ran s fer  ra te.

• If th e Disk  In ter face is  in s ta lled , th e FHP-IB b in ary p rogram  is  requ ired .

If you  wan t  to ru n  BASIC 5 .0  with  HP-UX you  will n eed  to go th rou gh  
th e followin g p roced u res  before you  load  BASIC 5 .0 .

1. Type su and press [RETURN] to log in as a superuser.

2. Type cd/ and press [RETURN] to change to the root  directory.

3. Type chmod 777 / and press [RETURN] to write-enable the root  

directory.

4. Type shutdown -h and press [RETURN] to shutdown the system.

5. Wait for the prompt halted, then power down the system.

CONFIGURATION Use th e Econ oPac con t rols  to  set  th e con figu rat ion  op t ion s  accord in g 
to th e followin g set t in gs . Refer  to  Ch ap ter  4  for  d etailed  in s t ru ct ions .

HP-IB address: 0-7
Default  sector size: 1024

MASS STORAGE 
UNIT SPECIFIER

Th e com p u ter  u ses  th e Mass  Storage Un it  Sp ecifier  (MSUS) to  id en t ify 
you r  d isk d r ives . For  exam p le, th e MSUS of an  Econ oPac m igh t  ap p ear  
as  follows :

":CS80,700,0,0"

Note: Th e MSUS is  com p osed  of fou r  p ar t s , sep arated  by com m as :

Device typ e: :CS80
Device selector : 700
Un it  n u m ber :0  (d efau lt  0)
Volu m e n u m ber :0  (d efau lt  0)

Th e d evice typ e is  op t ion al with  th e BASIC 5 .0  op erat in g sys tem . You  
m ay typ e you r  MSUS as  ":,700,1,4" leavin g ou t  th e d evice typ e.

Th e d evice selector  is  th e ad d ress  of you r  Econ oPac. Th e fir s t  d igit  is  
th e select  cod e of you r HP-IB in ter face. For  th e in tern al HP-IB it  is  u su ally 
7 . Th e las t  two d igit s  are th e HP-IB ad d ress  of th e Econ oPac set  by th e 
fron t  p an el con t ro l bu t ton s . Th e ran ge of ad d resses  is  from  00 to  07 . 



CONFIGURING YOUR HP SYSTEM

Series 20 0 / 300  - BA SIC 5 .0 / 6 .0

30 Econ oPac 7300  User 's Man u al

5

For  th e Disk In ter face card , wh ich  is  n orm ally select  cod e 14 , th e MSUS 
will be :CS80,1400,0 .

For  th e Econ oPac fixed  d isk , th e u n it  n u m ber  is  a lways  0 . Before you  
can  in s tall you r  n ew Econ oPac d r ive, you  will n eed  to  load  you r  BASIC 
5 .0  op erat in g sys tem  in to  m em ory from  th e sys t em  d isks . After  load in g 
BASIC, th e op erat in g sys tem  can  be in s ta lled  on  you r  Econ oPac.

BOOTING YOUR 
SYSTEM

If you  will be sh arin g you r  d isk with  oth er  op erat in g sys tem s  su ch  as  
HP-UX or  PASCAL, you  sh ou ld  u su ally in s ta ll th e oth er  op erat in g sys tem  
before in s tallin g BASIC 5 .0 . Refer  to “In sta llin g, Usin g, an d  Main ta in in g 

th e BA SIC 5 .0  System ” in  you r  HP m an u al.

LOADING BASIC 5.0 Th e followin g p roced u re is  to  load  BASIC 5 .0  in to  m em ory. For  fu r th er  
in form at ion  refer  to th e sect ion  in  you r  BASIC 5 .0  m an u al.

Note: You  also n eed  to  follow th is  p roced u re if you r  sys tem  is  ROM-based .

1. Verify that  the HP-IB address of your EconoPac is set as desired and that  
the address is dif ferent from other disk drives (i.e., HP9121 micro-f loppy 
drive).

2. Turn off the computer.

3. Turn on the disk drives and wait  for the self-test to complete.

4. Insert  the BASIC system disk (disk 1) into a f loppy drive.

5. Turn on the computer and hold down the [SPACE BAR]. 

 All th e bootab le op erat in g sys tem s  will be lis t ed  in  th e u p p er  r igh t  h an d  
corn er  of th e screen , e.g.

:HP7000,700,0,0

 1B - SYSTEM_B40

 2B - SYSTEM_B50

6. Choose a system to load by typing the let ters to the left  of the system. 

For instance, type 2B to load BASIC 5.0.

7. Follow the instructions on the screen. 

You  will be in s t ru cted  to  load  d isk 2 , BASIC Lan gu age Exten s ion  an d  
Dr ivers .

8. BASIC is ready when the following message appears at  the bot tom of 

your monitor:

The BASIC system is now loaded for your use.



CONFIGURING YOUR HP SYSTEM
Series 200 / 300  - BA SIC 5 .0 / 6 .0

Econ oPac 7 300  User's Man u al 31

DISK 
INITIALIZATION

Follow th is  p roced u re to  form at  th e Econ oPac d isk.

1. Insert  the HFS Utilit ies disk into the default  f loppy drive.

2. Type LOAD "DISC_UTIL" and press [RETURN] to load the Utility.

Th is  m ay t ake a  m in u te or  so to  com p lete.

3. Now run the program by pressing [RETURN].

4. Next press the [CONTINUE] soft  key to start .

Th e screen  will d isp lay a  m en u  from  wh ich  you  can  select  a  fu n ct ion  by 
u s in g th e soft  keys .

5. Use the [NEXT] and [PREVIOUS] soft  keys to select  the “Format a disk” 

function from your display and press the [SELECT] soft  key.

Th e d isp lay sh ou ld  n ow lis t  a  ch oice of d r ives  from  wh ich  to  select  th e 
on e to  form at . 

For  exam p le:

=> econopac Flexible :,700,0

9122 Flexible :,701,0

6. Use the [NEXT] and [PREVIOUS] soft  keys to select the EconoPac disk 

you want formatted and press the [SELECT] soft key. 

Th e screen  will d isp lay th e d irectory form at  ch oices :

LIF directory format

HFS directory format

7. Choose the directory format and press [SELECT].

If you  are n ot  su re wh ich  form at  you  p refer , refer  to  you r  HP BASIC 5 .0  
m an u al. In  gen eral, u se th e HFS form at  for  h ard  d isks .

If th e d isk is  a lread y form at ted , th e followin g p rom p t  will ap p ear :

Do you wish to proceed?

8. Type  yes  to continue.

Th e form at  p roced u re will t ake from  20 m in u tes  to  1  h ou r . Wh en  th e 
form at  p roced u re is  com p lete, Don e  will ap p ear  a t  th e bot tom  of th e 
screen .

BOOTING FROM THE 
DISK

After  th e fixed  d isk is  form at ted , you 'll n eed  to  in s t all th e sys tem  an d  
b in ar ies  to  boot  d irect ly from  th e Econ oPac. Th e n ext  p roced u re is  
n ecessary for  boot in g d irect ly from  you r Econ oPac.

Note: If you  are a lread y u s in g HP-UX you  n eed  to  be su re th e root  is  wr it e-
en abled . Refer  to th e HP-UX m an u al for  in form at ion  abou t  ru n n in g 
BASIC 5 .0  an d  HP-UX togeth er .



CONFIGURING YOUR HP SYSTEM

Series 20 0 / 300  - BA SIC 5 .0 / 6 .0

32 Econ oPac 7300  User 's Man u al

5

1. If  the HFS ut ility is no longer in memory, insert  the HFS Utilit ies disk into 
the f loppy drive, type

 LOAD DISC_UTIL, p ress  [RETURN], an d  th en  p ress  [RUN]. 

If it  is  a lread y load ed  in to  m ain  m em ory, p ress  th e
 [Main Menu] soft  key.

2. Insert  disk 2, BASIC Language Extensions and Drivers, into the disk 

drive.

3. Select Store the system and binaries from product discs 

from the Main menu.

4. Select the EconoPac as the dest inat ion device and select the source drive 

from which you want to copy the system and binary f iles.

Th e sou rce will be th e flop p y d rive wh ich  con tain s  th e BASIC Lan gu age 
Exten s ion s  an d  Drivers  d isk .

5. Press [CONTINUE] to start storing.

6. Now you should be able to boot f rom the econopac by turning off your 

computer and turning it  back on again, or by executing one of the 

following commands:

SYSBOOT [RETURN]

 or

SYSBOOT SYSB50:,700 [RETURN]

Be su re to  p ress  th e [SPACE BAR] if you  h ave m u lt ip le sys tem s . You  
sh ou ld  see th at  th e SYSB50 is  in  th e file d irectory. 

 For  exam p le:

lost + found

WORKSTATIONS

SYSB50



CONFIGURING YOUR HP SYSTEM
Series 200 / 300  - PA SCA L 3 .2

Econ oPac 7 300  User's Man u al 33

Series 200/ 300 - 
PASCAL 3.2

PASCAL 3 .2  su p p or t s  two d ifferen t  file form ats : LIF an d  HFS. If HFS is  
d es ired , fo llow th e p roced u res  in  th is  sect ion . If LIF is  d es ired , follow 
th e p roced u res  in  th e PASCAL m an u al.

SYSTEM 
REQUIREMENTS

Th e followin g is  a lis t  of h ard ware an d  software requ ired  or  
recom m en d ed  to  in ter face with  th e Berin g Econ oPac su bsys tem .

• Th e CS80 d r iver  is  requ ired . Make su re it  is  in clu d ed  in  th e INITLIB 

m od u le.

• Th e HFS_DAM d r iver  is  n eed ed  to  su p p or t  HFS form at . Make su re it  is  

load ed  in to  INITLIB.

• Disk In ter face HP98625A an d  Du al Ch an n el DMA HP98620B are 

recom m en d ed  for  a  1  MB/ sec d ata  t ran s fer  ra te.

• If th e Disk In ter face is  in s ta lled , th e DISC_INTF d r iver  is  requ ired  in  th e 

INITLIB m od u le.

CONFIGURATION Use th e Econ oPac con t rols  to  set  th e con figu rat ion  op t ion s  accord in g 
to th e followin g set t in gs . Refer  to  Ch ap ter  4  for  d etailed  in s t ru ct ions .

HP-IB address:  0-7
Default  sector size: 1024

BOOTING YOUR 
SYSTEM

1. Verify that  the HP-IB address of your EconoPac is set as desired and that  
the address is dif ferent from other disk drives.

2. Turn off your computer.

3. Turn on your disk drive and wait  for the self-test to complete.

4. Insert  the Pascal BOOT: disk in the f loppy disk drive.

5. Turn on your computer. 

You r  com p u ter  will au tom at ically load  th e op erat in g sys tem  an d  
p rom p t , 

PLEASE PUT SYSVOL IN UNIT #3 AND PRESS THE X KEY. 

6.  Remove the BOOT: disk, insert  the SYSVOL: disk in the f loppy drive, 

and type  X  to continue.

7. When the screen displays NEW SYSTEM DATE? type the  date  and press 

[ENTER].

8. When the screen displays NEW SYSTEM CLOCK TIME? type the t ime  

and press [ENTER].

Now you r  screen  will d isp lay th e com m an d  lin e to in d icate th at  it  is  
read y for  a  com m an d .

Command: Compiler Editor Filer Initialize Librarian 

Run eXecute Version?



CONFIGURING YOUR HP SYSTEM

Series 20 0 / 300  - PA SCA L 3 .2

34 Econ oPac 7300  User 's Man u al

5

INITLIB 
CONFIGURATION

To in clu d e th e DISC_INTF an d  th e HFS_DAM in to  INITLIB, th e Lib rar ian  
m u st  be u sed .

1. Insert  the ACCESS: disk into the f loppy drive and type L to load the 
Librarian.

2. Make sure the BOOT: disk is online, type I to select the input f ile, and 

then type BOOT:INITLIB .

Make su re th e p er iod  (.) is  typ ed .

3. Type O to select  the output f ile, then type 

BOOT:NEWLIB.

Now you  sh ou ld  see th e fir s t  m od u le in  th e INITLIB lis t ed :

M input Module: KERNEL

4. Type T to copy the module listed and the next module will be shown, 

e.g., SYSDEUS .

5. Repeat step 4 to copy modules until HP-IB appears on the screen.

6. Type I to change the input f ile to  ACCESS:DISC_INTF , then type  T  

to transfer the DISC_INTF module.

7. Type I to return to the original INITLIB.

8. When you see BOOT:INITLIB , press the [SPACE BAR] to skip the 

modules that are already transferred until you see HP-IB at the input 

module line.

9. Cont inue typing T to t ransfer modules until you see LIF_DAM.

10. Remove the ACCESS: disk from the f loppy drive and load the HFS: disk, 

type I to change the input f ile to HFS:HFS_DAM and then type T to 

transfer the HFS_DAM module to NEWLIB.

11. Type I and get  the original INITLIB again  (BOOT:INITLIB).

12. Press the [SPACE BAR] to skip the modules unt il LIF_DAM is shown, 

then continue typing T to copy the rest of the modules.

13. Type K to keep the new NEWLIB, then type Q to ex it .

14. Now type F to enter the FILER and change the f ile names. 

15. Type C to change a f ile name. 

16. When Change what file? appears, type  BOOT:INITLIB.

17. When Change to what? appears, type  OLDLIB.

18. Then repeat the Change command to change BOOT:NEWLIB. to 

INITLIB.

Typ e th e p er iod  (.) too .



CONFIGURING YOUR HP SYSTEM
Series 200 / 300  - PA SCA L 3 .2

Econ oPac 7 300  User's Man u al 35

19. Reboot the system to use the new INITLIB.

LOGICAL UNITS Du rin g th e boot  p rocess , th e TABLE u t ility in  th e op erat in g sys tem  fin d s  
a ll of th e availab le d isk d r ives  an d  ass ign s  on e or  m ore logical u n it  
n u m bers  to  each  u n it . Sin ce th e Econ oPac d isk is  larger  th an  10MB, it  
will p ar t it ion  th e d isk  in to  m u lt ip le volu m es  of 1MB each  an d  ass ign  a  
u n it  n u m ber  to  each  volu m e s tar t in g with  #11. On ly on e u n it  will be 
con figu red  aft er  th e d isk  is  in it ia liz ed  with  th e HFS d irectory form at .

DISK 
INITIALIZATION

Use th e fo llowin g s tep s  to  in it ia liz e th e Econ oPac d isk.

1. Insert  the HFS: disk into the f loppy disk drive and type  X  for execute.

2. When the screen displays Execute What File? type  HFS:MKHFS  

and press [ENTER].

Th e screen  will d isp lay Volume ID? 

3. To init ialize one side of the cartridge, type  #11.

Th e screen  will d isp lay:

WARNING: the initialization will also destroy:

 #12 <no dir>

 #13 <no dir>

 ...

Th is  in d icates  th e n u m ber  of logical u n it s  as s ign ed  to  th e d isk d r ive. 

4. Remove the HFS: disk from the f loppy drive.

5. When the screen displays Change or examine default 

parameter? (Y/N) , type  N .

6. When the screen displays Are you SURE you want to overwrite 

the disk (Y/N) type  Y .

7. If  the screen displays Interleave factor? (default to 1), type  

1  and press [ENTER]. 

8. Reboot PASCAL so that the new HFS volume is configured into the 

system correct ly and use the FILER Vols command to list the volumes. 

It  sh ou ld  lis t hfs11: .

BOOTING FROM THE 
DISK

After  th e Econ oPac d isk  is  in it ia liz ed , you  can  cop y all sys tem  files  on to 
it .

Use th e fo llowin g s tep s  to  cop y all of th e files  on  an y flop p y d isk.

1. Insert  the ACCESS: disk into the f loppy disk drive.

2. When the command line, Command: Compiler Editor Filer ... 

appears, type  F  for FILER.



CONFIGURING YOUR HP SYSTEM

Series 20 0 / 300  - PA SCA L 3 .2

36 Econ oPac 7300  User 's Man u al

5

3. When the FILER line, Filer:Change Get ... , appears remove the 

ACCESS: disk and insert  the BOOT: disk in the f loppy disk drive.

4. Make a new directory on the econopac disk by typing M.

5. When Make file or directory (F/D)? appears on the screen, 

type D.

6. When Make what directory ? appears, type

  hfs11:WORKSTATIONS  and type  Y  in response to the warning.

7. Repeat steps 4 through 6 to make another directory, but type 

 hfs11:WORKSTATIONS/SYSTEM 

in response to the request for a directory name.

8. When the directories have been created, type F for FILECOPY.

9. When the screen asks Filecopy what file? type  #3:=  and press 
[ENTER]. 

Th is  t ells  th e FILECOPY u t ility to  cop y all files  from  th e flop p y d isk .

10. When the screen queries Filecopy to what? type

 hfs11:WORKSTATIONS/SYSTEM/$

 and press  [ENTER].

Th is  t ells  th e FILECOPY u t ility to  cop y all of th e files  to  th e volu m e 11 
SYSTEM d irectory u s in g th e sam e file n am es . Wh en  th e cop yin g is  
com p lete, th e FILER lin e, Filer: Change Get ... again  ap p ears  on  
th e screen .

11. Use the FILECOPY command again to copy the system f ile from 

 #3:SYSTEM_P to hfs11:SYSTEM_P .

12. Load the HFS: disk into the f loppy drive and type Q to ex it  the FILER, 

and then type X to execute the OSINSTALL ut ility.

13. When the OSINSTALL: Check Install... command line appears, 

type I to install.

14. When Volume: file to install... appears, type the name of the 

system f ile:  hfs11:SYSTEM_P .

15. Type  Q  to quit . 

Th e com m an d  lin e again  ap p ears  on  th e screen . Now you  sh ou ld  be ab le 
to boot  from  th e Econ oPac by p ress in g [RESET], or  tu rn in g you r  
com p u ter  off an d  back on .



CONFIGURING YOUR HP SYSTEM
HP 1000  A

Econ oPac 7 300  User's Man u al 37

HP 1000 A

CONFIGURATION Use th e Econ oPac con t rols  to  set  th e con figu rat ion  op t ion s  accord in g 
to th e followin g set t in gs . Refer  to  Ch ap ter  4  for  d etailed  in s t ru ct ions .

HP-IB address: 0-7
Default  sector size: 256

SYSTEM 
REQUIREMENTS

Device Driver: DD.33
Interface Card: HP-IB Interface Card
Interface Driver: ID.37

SYSTEM 
RELOCATION PHASE

Th e followin g m od u les  of cod e m u s t  be relocated  d u r in g th is  p h ase:

%DD.33 (Disk d evice d r iver )
%ID.37 (HP-IB in ter face d river)

TABLE GENERATION 
PHASE

Th e In ter face Table (IFT) for  d r ive ID.37  m us t  be con s t ru cted  in  th is  
p h ase.  Use th e fo llowin g com m an d :

IFT,%ID.37,SC:sc

wh ere:sc=th e octal select  cod e of th e in ter face card

A Device Tab le (DVT) m u st  be con s t ru cted  for  each  logical u n it  (LU) on  
th e d isk in  th is  p h ase. Use th e followin g com m an d :

DVT,dir/%DD*33,M7935:0,LU:lu,TO:1000,-

DP:1: address :0-

DP:3: sb2 :sb1 :sb0,

DP:6: tracks :bpt:0

wh ere: dir = d irectory con tain in g RTE-A relocatab les
lu = logical u n it
address = HP-IB ad d ress  of th e Econ oPac
sb2 ,sb1 ,sb0 = 3-word  s t ar t in g b lock ad d ress  of th at  lu
tracks = n u m ber  of RTE t racks  in  th at  lu  
bpt = n u m ber  of b locks  in  each  RTE t rack  (48)

Th e to tal n u m ber of available b locks  for  th e d rive can  be calcu lated  as  
follows :

blocks  =  Logica l cy lin ders * Logica l cy lin der siz e * Track  siz e * Sector siz e

256

wh ere Logical cylin d ers , Logical cylin d er  s iz e, Track s iz e, an d  Sector  
s iz e can  be fou n d  from  th e Sh ow Disk In form at ion  on  th e fron t  p an el 
LCD d isp lay. Make su re th e Track  siz e  en t ry cor resp on d s  to  th e Sector 

siz e  of you r  d r ive.

Now you  can  calcu late th e to tal n u m ber of availab le RTE t racks :

Total RTE t racks  = Blocks /  bpt



CONFIGURING YOUR HP SYSTEM

HP 1000  A

38 Econ oPac 7300  User 's Man u al

5

wh ere bp t  can  be th e sam e as  th e Track s iz e, th e RTE d efau lt  of 48 , or  
an y d es ired  valu e. Now you  can  d ivid e th e d isk with  Total RTE t racks  
in to  m u lt ip le LU's . Each  LU m ay h ave a  d ifferen t  n u m ber of t racks . For  
th e firs t  LU, th e valu es  for  sb2 , sb1 , an d  sb0  are 0 . For  th e su bsequ en t  
LU's , th ese valu es  can  be calcu lated  as  fo llows :

Tracks  u sed  = tracks in  Lu 0 + tracks in  Lu 1 ...

Offset  = Track s u sed  * bp t

sb2 = Offset /  65536

sb1 = (Offset - sb2  * 65536) /  65536

sb0 = (Offset - sb2  * 65536 * 65536 - sb1  * 65536)

List Entries All d evices  with  m ult ip le LUs  u s in g th e sam e con t roller  m u s t  h ave th eir  
Lu  n u m bers  p laced  in to  a  n od e lis t . Use th e fo llowin g com m an d :

NODE, lu of subdivision 0, -

lu of subdivision 1, -

lu of subdivision 2, -

lu of subdivision 3, -...

MEMORY 
ALLOCATION PHASE 
DISK LIST 
ALLOCATION

Th e m axim u m  n u m ber  of d isks  to be m ou n ted  on  th e sys tem  at  on e 
t im e m u st  be d escribed  at  th is  t im e. Ad d  th e to tal n u m ber  of DVTs  
con s t ru cted  for  each  d isk to  th e n u m ber  p assed  to  th e gen erator .

FORMATTING THE 
ECONOPAC

Before th e Econ oPac d isk  is  p u t  on  lin e, it  is  a  good  id ea to  go th rou gh  
th e form at  p roced u re. Th is  will a llow an y d efect ive t racks  to  be sp ared . 
Use th e FORMC u t ility su p p lied  by HP an d  en ter  a  com m an d  s im ilar  to  
th e followin g.

RU,FORMC,,FO,disk lu, 1

wh ere: FO = th e form at  op t ion
disk  lu = th e logical u n it  

of th e car t r id ge
1 = in ter leave factor

Follow th e in s t ru ct ion s  in  th e software in s ta lla t ion  m an u al to  load  th e 
p rogram . Detailed  in s t ru ct ion s  for  FORMC can  be fou n d  in  th e Hew lett-

Packard  RTE-A  Utilit ies Man ual.



CONFIGURING YOUR HP SYSTEM
HP 1000  M/ E/ F

Econ oPac 7 300  User's Man u al 39

HP 1000 M/ E/ F

CONFIGURATION Use th e Econ oPac con t rols  to  set  th e con figu rat ion  op t ion s  accord in g 
to th e followin g set t in gs . Refer  to  Ch ap ter  4  for  d etailed  in s t ru ct ions .

HP-IB address: 0-7
Default  sector size: 256

SYSTEM 
REQUIREMENTS

Device Driver: DVM33
Interface Card: 12821A HP-IB Interface Card

Disks  m an aged  by DVM33 (CS80 d isks ) an d  d isks  m an aged  by DVA32 
(ICD d isks) can n ot  be on  th e sam e 12821A HP-IB card .

If an  ad d it ion al 12821A is  u sed , th e DVN33 an d  $TN33 sh ou ld  be u sed  
for  th e CS80 d isks  or  th e DVP32 an d  $TC32 sh ou ld  be u sed  for  th e ICD 
d isks .

SUBCHANNEL 
CONFIGURATION

Econ oPac d isk su bsys tem s  are com p at ib le with  HP Com m an d  Set  80  
d isk d r ives . Th erefore, in  gen eral th e sys tem  gen erat ion  in s t ru ct ion s  
for  th e CS80 d isk  can  be ap p lied  to  Econ oPac d isk  d r ives . Use th e 
followin g ass ign m en ts .

available blocks = available tracks * bpt



CONFIGURING YOUR HP SYSTEM

Series 80 0  HP-UX 8 .0 / 9 .0 / 10 .0

40 Econ oPac 7300  User 's Man u al

5

Series 800 HP-UX 
8.0/ 9.0/ 10.0

Th e Ber in g Econ oPac is  sup p or ted  by HP-UX vers ion  8 .0 , 9 .0  an d  10 .0 . 
Th e 2 .1GB an d  h igh er  m od els  are on ly su p p or ted  on  HP-UX 9 .04  an d  
la ter . Th e followin g is  a  lis t  of h ard ware an d  software requ ired  for  u se 
with  th e Ber in g Econ oPac d r ive.

SYSTEM 
REQUIREMENTS

• HP-IB in ter face con figu red  for  h igh -sp eed  m od e

• Device d r iver  d isc1

CONFIGURATION Use th e Econ oPac con t rols  to  set  th e con figu rat ion  op t ion s  accord in g 
to th e followin g set t in gs . Refer  to  Ch ap t er  4  for  d etailed  in s t ru ct ions .

HP-IB address: 0-7
Default  sector size: 1024

Note: If you  are in s ta lling th e HP-UX sys tem  on  th e Ber in g fixed  d isk , you  m u s t  
set  th e em u lat ion  to  en ab led . Refer  to  “Ch an ge Em u lat ion ” in  Ch ap ter  4 .

ADDING THE 
ECONOPAC TO 
YOUR HP-UX 
SYSTEM

Th e followin g p roced u re d escr ibes  h ow to  ad d  th e Econ oPac to  you r  
exis t in g HP-UX sys tem . Th is  as su m es  th at  th e Econ oPac is  an  ad d -on  
s torage.

KERNEL 
CONFIGURATION

Use SAM, th e Sys tem  Ad m in is t ra t ion  Man ager  tool, available in  release 
8 .0  to con figu re th e ap p rop r ia te d r iver  in to  th e kern el. Th e d rive m u s t  
be con n ected  an d  p owered  on .

1. Type SAM to run the program.

2. Select Kernel Configurat ion from the main menu.

3. In the Kernel Configurat ion menu, select  View/Modify I/O 

Configuration.

4. In the View/ Modify I/ O Configurat ion menu select  Disk Drivers...

You  will see a m en u  s im ilar  to  th e followin g:

       Disk Drivers

Select the disk drivers to add or remove from the 

configuration and press "Perform Task".

       Driver                    In Configuration?

                                     (y or n)

HP-FL Fiberlink (disc2) . . . . . . . . n

HP-IB disk driver (disc1) . . . . . . . y

SCSI (disc3)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . n

SCSI CD-ROM autochanger (autox0). . . . n

5. If  the HP-IB driver (disc1) indicates n, change it  to y. Otherwise, ex it  from 

this menu.



CONFIGURING YOUR HP SYSTEM
Series 800  HP-UX 8 .0 / 9 .0 / 10 .0

Econ oPac 7 300  User's Man u al 41

6. As you ex it  from SAM, you will be instructed to regenerate the kernel 

to preserve the changes you have made (only if  you actually made 

changes). You should at this point regenerate the kernel.

CREATING DEVICE 
SPECIAL FILES

You  sh ou ld  n ow ch eck th e d evice files  for  you r  sys tem . Do th is  by u s in g 
th e ioscan  -f com m an d  to  get  m ore d etailed  in form at ion  abou t  you r  
h ard ware. Th is  com m an d  will d isp lay b in d in g in form at ion , th e LU 
n u m ber  associated  with  each  of you r  d evices , th e h ard ware s t a tu s  an d  
d r iver  s t a tu s  for  each  d evice.

1. Type ioscan -f at  the system prompt.

You  will s ee a d isp lay s im ilar  to  th e fo llowin g:

Class      LU    H/W Path   Driver

=============================================

Tape_drive  1    4.0.3      cio_ca0.hpib0.tape1

disk        4    4.0.1      cio_ca0.hpib0.disc1

In  ad d it ion  th e H/ W an d  S/ W s tatu s  will be lis t ed .

Note: Th e LU lis t ed  in  th e t able is  th e referen ce for  each  d evice. Th e d isk  lin e 
sh ows  a  d r ive at t ach ed  to  th e HP-IB in ter face with  a  HP-IB ad d ress  set  
to on e (th e las t  d igit  in  th e H/ W p ath : 4 .0 .1).

2. Set the HP-IB address of the EconoPac to a number which is not  on the 

list of disk drives, ( i.e., 3).

3. Connect the EconoPac to the system if  it  is not  already connected and 

power it  on.

4. Run ioscan -f again.

Th e lis t  of d evices  sh ou ld  n ow sh ow th e Econ oPac with  th e HP-IB 
ad d ress  you  ass ign ed  to  it .

5. Create the device special f iles for the EconoPac by typing the two 

following commands:

cd /dev

insf

6. Run ioscan-f again to determine the LU number assigned to the 

EconoPac.

Th e LU n u m ber  is  th e n u m ber  you  sh ou ld  u se to  access  th e Econ oPac.

INITIALIZING THE 
ECONOPAC

Use th e MEDIAINIT com m an d  to  form at  th e m ed ia .

Use th e fo llowin g com m an d  to  form at  th e d isk:

mediainit /dev/diag/dsk/cnnd0

n n  = LU n u m ber



CONFIGURING YOUR HP SYSTEM

Series 80 0  HP-UX 8 .0 / 9 .0 / 10 .0

42 Econ oPac 7300  User 's Man u al

5

CREATING A NEW 
FILE SYSTEM

Use th e fo llowin g com m an d  to  create a  n ew file sys tem  for  th e fixed  
d isk in  th e Econ oPac.

/etc/mkfs -l device_file size nsect ntrack 8192 1024 

16 10 60 2048

Wh ere: dev ice_f ile = ch aracter  d evice file (/ d ev/ rd sk/ cn n d 0s2)
siz e = volu m e s iz e in  sectors
n sect = volu m e t rack s iz e in  sectors
n track = volu m e cylin d er  s iz e in  t racks

Th ese valu es  can  be fou n d  in  Ap p en d ix A, “Sp ecificat ion s ,” of th is  
m an u al.

▲ CAUTION: If  y ou  use th e va lu es listed  in  th e Specif ica tion s appen dix, you  sh ou ld  
con f irm  th e va lu es by  doin g th e Sh ow  Disk  In form ation  op tion , an d  
com parin g th e logical va lu es. If  they  are d if feren t, u se the v alues 
obta in ed  from  th e fron t pan el LCD. Make su re th e logical sector siz e is 
1024.

FLOPPY 
INITIALIZATION

For  th e flop p y d isk d r ive in  73xx Econ oPac m od els :

lifinit -n LIFVOL /dev/dsk/cnnd1s2

(makes lif volume called LIFVOL on LU nn)

lifcp /etc/passwd /dev/rdsk/cnnd1s2

(copies /etc/passwd file to lif floppy)

lifls -l /dev/diag/rdsk/cnnd1s2

(long list the directory of the floppy)

n n  = LU n u m ber  in  / etc/ con f/ gen / S800



Econ oPac 7 300  User's Man u al 43

6
Th is  ch ap ter  d escr ibes  h ow to care for  you r  Econ oPac d isk d r ive. It  is  
d ivid ed  in to  two sect ion s . Th e “Gen eral Safegu ard s” sect ion  t ells  you  
wh at  to  look ou t  for . Th e “Disket t e Care” sect ion  exp lain s  h ow to  h an d le 
Disket t es . As  lon g as  you  p rotect  you r  Econ oPac from  h az ard s , it  will 
p rovid e you  with  years  of service. 

General 
Safeguards

You  can  p reclu d e m an y p rob lem s  by t akin g p reven t ive m easu res .

• Avoid  overh eat in g by p lacin g th e Econ oPac wh ere ad equ ate a ir flow can  
circu late arou n d  it . Be p ar t icu lar ly carefu l to  avoid  b lockin g th e coolin g 
ven t  a t  th e rear  of th e u n it .

• Make su re it  is  p lu gged  in to  a  grou n d ed  elect r ical ou t let . Ver ify th at  th e 
ou t let  is  actu ally grou n d ed . Th e Econ oPac sh ou ld  be on  th e sam e circu it  
as  you r  com p u ter .

• Make su re th at  oth er  equ ip m en t  or  ap p lian ces  wh ich  m igh t  gen erate 
elect r ical n oise or  a  p ower  su rge (su ch  as  elect r ic typ ewriters  or  h eaters ) 
are on  sep arate circu it s .

• Do n ot  exp ose you  Econ oPac t o ext rem e h eat  or  cold . Prolon ged  
exp osu re to  excess ive h eat , d irect  su n ligh t , or  freez in g con d it ion s  will 
h arm  th e d r ive.

• Keep  it  away from  m ois tu re, d ir t , an d  con tam in an t s  su ch  as  sp illed  
liqu id s , s t eam , or  excess ive d u s t . Do n ot  sm oke n ear  th e Econ oPac.

• Avoid  exp osu re to m agn et ic field s  su ch  as  th ose em it t ed  by m agn et s , 
sp eakers , or  t elep h on e equ ip m en t .

• Avoid  bu m p in g th e Econ oPac wh ile it  is  ru n n in g.

• Always  set  th e Econ oPac u p r igh t  on  a  fla t  su r face.

• Do n ot  t ran sp or t  th e Econ oPac with  a  d isket t e in  th e d r ive.

• Use th e sp in -d own  an d  au to  sp in -d own  fu n ct ion s  if th e d r ive will n ot  
be accessed  for  lon g p er iod s  of t im e. Th is  will save wear  an d  t ear  on  
th e d r ive sp in d le an d  p rom ote a m u ch  lon ger  life for  th e d r ive.

You  d on 't  n eed  to  worry abou t  leavin g th e Econ oPac on  for  a  lon g t im e 
- it  d oesn 't  u se m u ch  p ower . It 's  n orm al for  th e d rive to  feel warm  (bu t  
n ot  h ot ) aft er  it 's  been  ru n n in g for  a  wh ile.

If th e Econ oPac d oes  get  h ot , m ake su re th e fan  is  ru n n in g p rop er ly, th e 
ven t  a t  th e rear  is  n ot  b locked , an d  th at  th e u n it  is  p laced  wh ere p len ty 
of a ir  can  circu late arou n d  it .

CARING FOR THE DISK DRIVE

6



CARING FOR THE DISK DRIVE

Disk ette Care

44 Econ oPac 7300  User 's Man u al

6

Diskette Care Disket t es  are h igh ly reliab le an d  h ave a  lon g service life if you  care for  
th em  p rop er ly.

• Store th em  p rop er ly. Rem ove th e d isket t e from  th e d rive wh en  you  are 
n ot  u s in g it  an d  s tore it  in  a  cool, d ry, safe locat ion .

• Do n ot  leave th e d isket t e in  th e d r ive aft er  it  is  p owered  d own . Th is  
leaves  th e d isket t e sh u t t er  op en  an d  m akes  th e record in g m ed ia  
vu ln erab le to  d u s t  an d  h u m id ity.

• Keep  you r d isket t es  clean  an d  d ry an d  ou t  of h arm 's  way. Protect  
d isket t es  from  d ir t , sp ills , an d  sm oke. Never  a t t em p t  to op en  th e sh u t t er  
of th e d isket t e s in ce oil an d  d ir t  from  you r  h an d s  m ay be t ran s ferred  
to th e m ed ia  or  to t he in s id e of th e d r ive.

• Use d isket t es  at  correct  t em p eratu res  - between  40°F (5°C) an d  113°F 
(40°C). If a  d isket t e is  exp osed  to t em p eratu res  ou t s id e th e op erat in g 
lim it s , it  sh ou ld  be s t ab iliz ed  to  room  tem p eratu re for  a  m in im u m  of 
two h ou rs  before u se.

• Do n ot  exp ose th e d isket t e to  m ois tu re, or  p rolon ged  d irect  su n ligh t .

• Do n ot  m ove th e d r ive wh ile a  d isket t e is  load ed .

• Label th e d isket t e clearly an d  en su re th at  th e label is  secu rely a t t ach ed  
before load in g th e d isket t e. Do n ot  m ark on  labels  with  a  grap h ite p en cil. 
Th e grap h ite d u s t  m ay con tam in ate th e m ed ia  su rface.



Econ oPac 7 300  User's Man u al 45

7
Th is  ch ap ter  d escribes  bas ic t rou ble-sh oot in g p roced u res . It  is  d ivid ed  
in to  th ree sect ion s : “Before You  Do An yth in g Else,” “Main ten an ce,” an d  
“Tech n ical Su p p or t .”

Before You Do 
Anything Else

Often , p rob lem s  with  d isk d r ives  can  be resolved  by u s in g th e followin g 
ch eck lis t .

• Is  th e p ower cord  secu rely con n ected  to  th e Econ oPac an d  to  a  wall 

ou t let?

• Is  th e p ower  switch ed  on  an d  th e AC fu se in  th e back  of th e d r ive in tact?

To ch eck th e fu se, u se a  screwd r iver  t o op en  th e fu se com p ar tm en t  on  
th e back  of th e Econ oPac. If th e fu se is  b lown , rep lace it  with  th e sp are 
fu se in  th e com p ar tm en t , or  p u rch ase a  rep lacem en t  of th e sam e s iz e 
an d  typ e (“s low b low,” 1 .6A, 250V).

• Are an y of th e p in s  on  th e cable con n ectors  loose, b roken , or  sh or ted ?

• Has  th e d r ive or  flop p y been  p rop er ly form at ted ?

• Are all cables  in s ta lled  cor rect ly?

• Is  a  flop p y p rop er ly load ed  in  th e Econ oPac an d  was  th e d r ive u p  to  

sp eed  an d  on -lin e before you  s t ar t ed  you r  com p u ter?

If you  at t em p t  to  s t ar t  u p  or  o th erwise access  a  flop p y with ou t  a  
d isket t e, th e com p u ter  m ay n ot  recogn iz e th e d r ive.

• Does  each  d evice con n ected  to  t he HP-IB ch ain  h ave a  u n iqu e ad d ress?

Maintenance Th ere are n o u ser  serviceable p ar t s  in  th e Econ oPac. Th e ou t s id e case 
of th e Econ oPac m ay be clean ed  p er iod ically with  a  d am p  cloth  an d  a  
m ild  d etergen t .

Th e flop p y d isk d r ive sh ou ld  be clean ed  p er iod ically with  a  s t an d ard  
3 .5  in ch  d isket t e clean in g k it , available from  m os t  com p u ter  su p p ly 
com p an ies .

▲ CAUTION: Never rem ov e th e cover of  th e Econ oPac. Th is v oids th e w arran ty .

TROUBLESHOOTING & SERVICE

7



TROUBLESHOOTING & SERVICE

Tech n ica l Su pport

46 Econ oPac 7300  User 's Man u al

7

Fuse Replacement If th e d r ive fails  to  p ower  on  th e AC fu se m ay be b lown . Th e fu se is  
located  in  th e AC in p u t  jack.

Figure 7-1: Replacing the AC fuse

Technical 
Support

All rep airs  will be p er form ed  at  th e factory. An y oth er  ar ran gem en t , 
su ch  as  on -s it e service, will be at  you r exp en se, an d  m u st  h ave p r ior  
arran gem en t . Before an y p rod u ct  is  retu rn ed  to  Ber in g for  rep air , a  
Retu rn  Mater ia ls  Au th or iz at ion  (RMA) m u s t  be ob tain ed  from  a 
Cu s tom er  Service rep resen tat ive.

Ber in g Tech n ology, In c.
Tech n ical Su p p or t
1717 Dell Aven u e
Cam p bell, CA 95008

(408) 364-6500
FAX (408) 374-8309

Pr ior  to callin g for  Tech n ical Su p p or t , p lease h ave th e followin g 
in form at ion  availab le:

• Th e m od el n u m ber  an d  ser ia l n u m ber  of th e Econ oPac.

• Th e typ e of com p u ter  you 're u s in g, th e op erat in g sys tem , th e software 

vers ion , an d  an y oth er  p rogram s  or  u t ilit ies  bein g affected .

• An  exact  d escrip t ion  of th e p rob lem , in clu d in g an y er ror  m essages  

received  from  th e op erat in g sys tem  or  ap p licat ion .

• Th e s tep s  you  h ave t aken  to  cor rect  th e p rob lem .

Spare
fuse

Fuse



Econ oPac 7 300  User's Man u al 47

A
200 MB Fixed 
Disk

Used in 7320

PERFORMANCE Rotat ion  sp eed 4,306 rp m

Average la ten cy 7 m s

Min im u m  seek t im e 4 m s

Average seek t im e 16 m s

Maxim u m  seek t im e 30 m s

HP-IB bu rs t  t ran sfer  ra te 1 MB/ sec

HP-IB average t ran s fer  ra te 940 KB/ sec

MTBF 250,000 Power  on  Hou rs  (POH)

ENVIRONMENTAL
(operational)

Tem p eratu re 5° to  50° C

41° to  122° F

Tem p eratu re grad ien t 20 °C/ h ou r

68 °F/ h ou r

Relat ive h u m id ity 8  to 80 % n on -con d en s in g

Vibrat ion 1 G, 5 t o  500Hz  s ine

Sh ock 6 G, 20 m s  h alf s in e p u lse

Alt it u d e -300  ~ 3,100 m eters

-1,000  ~ 10 ,000 feet

(non-operating) Tem p eratu re -40° to  65° C

-40° to  149° F

Relat ive Hu m id ity 5  to  95 %

Vibrat ion 2 G, 5 to  500  Hz  s in e

Sh ock 70 G, 0 .5 m s  h alf s ine p u lse

Alt it u d e -300  ~ 12,000 m eters

-1,000  ~ 40 ,000 feet

Form at ted  cap acity 200 .6 200 .6 205 .1 MB

Logica l s ecto r  s iz e 256 512 1 ,024 b ytes

Logica l t rack s iz e 90 45 23 secto rs

Logica l s iz e 28 28 28 t racks  (h ead s )

Logica l cylin d ers 311 311 311 cylin d ers

Logica l d r ive s iz e 783 ,720 391 ,860 200 ,284 secto rs

SPECIFICATIONS

A



SPECIFICATIONS

500  MB Fixed  Disk

48 Econ oPac 7300  User 's Man u al

A

500 MB Fixed 
Disk

Used in: 7350

PERFORMANCE Rotat ion  sp eed 4500 rp m

Average la ten cy 6 .6 m s

Min im u m  seek t im e 3.7 m s

Average seek t im e 12 m s

Maxim u m  seek t im e 25 m s

HP-IB bu rs t  t ran sfer  ra te 1 MB/ sec

HP-IB average t ran s fer  ra te 940 KB/ sec

MTBF 250,000 POH

ENVIRONMENTAL
(operational)

Tem p eratu re 5° to  50° C

41° to  122° F

Tem p eratu re grad ien t 20 °C/ h ou r

36 °F/ h ou r

Relat ive h u m id ity 8  to 80 % n on -con d en s in g

Vibrat ion 0 .5 G, 22 to  250Hz  s in e

Sh ock 10 G, 11 m s  h alf s ine p u lse

Alt it u d e -60  ~ 3 ,000 m eters

-200  ~ 10,000 feet

(non-operating) Tem p eratu re -40° to  65° C

-40° to  149° F

Relat ive Hu m id ity 5  to  95 %

Vibrat ion 2 .0 G, 22  to  400  Hz  s in e

Sh ock 60 G, 11 m s  h alf s ine p u lse

Alt it u d e -60 ~ 12,000 m eters

-200  ~ 40,000 feet

Form at ted  cap acity 459 .0 509 .6 509 .6 MB

Logica l s ecto r  s iz e 256 512 1 ,024 b ytes

Logica l t rack s iz e 87 48 24 secto rs

Logica l s iz e 64 64 64 t racks (h ead s)

Logica l cylin d ers 322 324 324 cylin d ers

Logica l d r ive s iz e 1 ,792 ,896 995 ,328 497 ,664 secto rs



SPECIFICATIONS
1  GB Fixed  Disk

Econ oPac 7 300  User's Man u al 49

1 GB Fixed Disk Used in 7310

PERFORMANCE Rotat ion  sp eed 4500 rp m

Average la ten cy 5 .5 m s

Min im u m  seek t im e 3 m s

Average seek t im e 10 m s

Maxim u m  seek t im e 20 m s

HP-IB bu rs t  t ran sfer  ra te 1 MB/ sec

HP-IB average t ran s fer  ra te 940 KB/ sec

MTBF 250,000 Power  On  Hou rs  (POH)

ENVIRONMENTAL
(operational)

Tem p eratu re 0° to  45° C

32° to  113° F

Tem p eratu re grad ien t 20 ° C/ h ou r

36 ° F/ hou r

Relat ive h u m id ity 8  to 85 % n on -con d en s in g

Vibrat ion 0 .5 G, 5 t o  500Hz  s ine

Sh ock 10 G, 11 m s  h alf s ine p u lse

Alt it u d e -60  ~ 3 ,000 m eters

-200  ~ 10,000 feet

(non-operating) Tem p eratu re -40° to  65° C

-40° to  149° F

Relat ive Hu m id ity 5  to  95 %

Vibrat ion 2 .0 G, 22  to  400  Hz  s in e

Sh ock 60 G, 11 m s  h alf s ine p u lse

Alt it u d e -60 ~ 12,200 m eters

-200  ~ 40,000 feet

Form at ted  cap acity 1 ,003 .9 1 ,003 .9 1 ,003 .9 MB

Logica l s ecto r  s iz e 256 512 1 ,024 b ytes

Logica l t rack s iz e 148 74 37 secto rs

Logica l s iz e 32 32 32 t racks (h ead s)

Logica l cylin d ers 828 828 828 cylin d ers

Logica l d r ive s iz e 3 ,921 ,408 1 ,960 ,704 980 ,352 secto rs



SPECIFICATIONS

2 .1  GB Fixed  Disk

50 Econ oPac 7300  User 's Man u al

A

2.1 GB Fixed 
Disk

Used in 7321

PERFORMANCE Rotat ion  sp eed 5400 rp m

Average la ten cy 5 .6 m s

Min im u m  seek t im e 2 m s

Average seek t im e 12 .5 m s

Maxim u m  seek t im e 22 m s

HP-IB Bu rs t  t ran sfer  ra te 1 MB/ sec

HP-IB Average t ran s fer  ra te 940 KB/ sec

MTBF 300,000 POH

ENVIRONMENTAL
(operational)

Tem p eratu re 5° to  55° C

41° to  131° F

Tem p eratu re grad ien t 15 ° C/ h ou r

59 ° F/ hou r

Relat ive h u m id ity 20  to 80 % n on -con d en s in g

Vibrat ion 1 G, 5  to  250Hz

Sh ock 10 G, 10 m s  m ax

Alt itu d e 0  ~ 3 ,000 m eters

0 ~ 10,000 feet

(non-operating) Tem p eratu re -40° to  70° C

-40° to  158° F

Relat ive Hu m id ity 5  to  90 %

Vibrat ion 2 G, 5 to  250 Hz

Sh ock 75 G, 10 m s  m ax

Alt itu d e 0 ~ 12,000 m eters

0 ~ 40,000 feet

Form at ted  cap acity 2 ,107 .6 2 ,107 .6 2 ,107 .6 MB

Logica l s ecto r  s iz e 256 512 1 ,024 b ytes

Logica l t rack s iz e 192 96 48 secto rs

Logica l s iz e 32 32 32 t racks (h ead s)

Logica l cylin d ers 1 ,340 1 ,340 1 ,340 cylin d ers

Logica l d r ive s iz e 8 ,232 ,960 3 ,993 ,200 2 ,058 ,240 secto rs



SPECIFICATIONS
Floppy  Disk

Econ oPac 7 300  User's Man u al 51

Floppy Disk

PERFORMANCE Form at ted  cap acity 1.42 MB

Ph ys ical h ead s 2

Rotat ion  sp eed 300 rp m

Average la ten cy 100 m s

Min im u m  seek t im e 18 m s

Average seek t im e 94 m s

Bu rs t  t ran s fer  ra te 1 MB/ sec

Average t ran s fer  rat e 32 KB/ sec

Motor  s t ar t  t im e 500 m s

ENVIRONMENTAL
(operational)

Tem p eratu re 5 ° to  40 ° C

50 ° to  104 ° F

Relat ive h u m id ity 8  to 80 % n on -con d en s in g

Vibrat ion 0 .5 G, 10  to  500  Hz  s in e

Sh ock 5 G, 11 m s  h alf s in e p u lse

ENVIRONMENTAL
(non-operational)

Tem p eratu re -40 ° to  60 ° C

40 ° to  140 ° F

Relat ive h u m id ity 5  to  90 %

Vibrat ion 2 G, 10  to  500  Hz  s in e

Sh ock 70 G, 11 m s  h alf s ine p u lse



SPECIFICATIONS

Gen era l

52 Econ oPac 7300  User 's Man u al

A

General

Power 
Requirements

Lin e voltage 90–240 volts

Lin e frequ en cy 47-63 Hz

Cu rren t 0 .5 Am p

Fu se “Slow b low,” 1 .6A, 250V

General 
Dimensions

In t er face HP-IB, CS80

Dim en s ion 5" x 12.8" x 11"

12 .7 x 32 .5 x 27.9  cm

Sh ip p ing weigh t 30  lbs .

13.6  Kg

Accessories HP-IB Cable 1.0m  (3 .3  ft .) ACCS-7110

HP-IB Cable 2.0m  (6 .7  ft .) ACCS-7115

Rack Mou n t  Kit  - 19" EIA ACCS-7204



Econ oPac 7 300  User's Man u al 53

B
Installation If you  p u rch ased  th e rack  m ou n t  k it , ACCS-7204  from  Ber in g, th ese 

in s t ru ct ion s  will sh ow th e in s talla t ion  p roced u res . It  fit s  in  a  s t an d ard  
19” rack  cabin et .

1. Remove the front  feet  from the Bering drive by removing two screws in 
each foot . Each foot can be turned around, front  to rear, and reinstalled.

2. Mount the Bering drive to the rack mount shelf with four (4) 8-32x¼ 

screws inserted from the bot tom through the shelf into the bot tom of 

the drive.

Figu re B-1: A ttach in g  th e u n it to th e rack  m ou n t

Th is  s t ep  m ay be p er form ed  by tu rn in g th e d r ive u p s id e d own  an d  
p lacin g th e sh elf on  th e d r ive wh ile a lign in g th e screw h oles .

8-32x¼, 4 places

RACK MOUNT

B



RACK MOUNT

In sta lla tion

54 Econ oPac 7300  User 's Man u al

B

▲ CAUTION Th e follow in g steps requ ire tw o people to in sta ll th e u n it  in  a  cabin et.

Th e rack  requ ires  5 .25  in ch es  of ver t ical clearan ce.

3. Insert  the shelf with the Bering drive into the cabinet and hold it  in place.

4. Insert  the four (4) 10-32x5/ 16 screws from the front  through the holes 

in the cabinet. Screw the 10-32 nuts on the screws from the rear of the 

cabinet and t ighten.

Figu re B-2: In sta llin g  th e rack  m ou n t

10-32x5/16, 4 places



Econ oPac 7 300  User's Man u al 55

A
Au to sp in  d own / u p  t im e 15

B
BASIC 5.0 / 6 .0  29

C
Cert ify m ed ia 23

Ch an ge CS80 form at  13

Ch an ge d efau lt  sector  s iz e 12

Ch an ge em u lat ion  13

Ch an ge fixed  d isk volu m e p ro tect  13

Ch an ge HP-IB ad d ress  12

Con figu rat ion s  su bm en u  12

CS80 form at  13

D
Date, set t in g 14

Disk

Form at  19

Sh ow in form at ion  18

Sp in  d own / up  18

Ver ify 18

Disp lay t im e an d  m essages  11

E
Em u lat ion , ch an gin g 13

F
FCC iii

Fixed  d isk u t ilit ies  su bm en u  17

Flop p y

Form at  21 , 28

Sh ow in form at ion  20

Sp ecificat ion s  51

Ver ify 21

Flop p y d isk u t ilit ies  su bm en u  20

Form at  d isk 19

Form at  flop p y 21

Fu se rep lacem en t  46

H
HP 40

HP 1000 A 37

HP-IB

Ad d ress , set t in g 12

HP-UX 8.0 / 9.0  40

I
In s t alla t ion  6

L
LCD

Cert ify m ed ia 23

Ch an ge CS80 form at  13

Ch an ge d efau lt  sector  s iz e 12

Ch an ge em u lat ion  13

Ch an ge fixed  d isk volu m e p rotect  13

Ch an ge HP-IB ad d ress  12

Con figu rat ion s  su bm en u  12

Disp lay t im e an d  m essages  11

Fixed  d isk u t ilit ies  su bm en u  17

Flop p y d isk u t ilit ies  su bm en u  20

Form at  d isk 19

Form at  flop p y 21

Main  Menu  11

Mod el n u m ber  17

ROM vers ion  17

Set  au to sp in  d own / up  t im e 15

Set  d ate 14

Set  t im e 14

Sh ow d isk in form at ion  18

Sh ow flop p y in form at ion  20

Sh ow s ta t is t ics  23

Sp in  d own  d isk 11

Sp in  d own / u p  d isk 18

Sp in  u p  d isk 11

Tes t  LCD d isp lay 23

Tes ts  su bm en u  22

Ut ilit ies  su bm en u s  17

Ver ify d isk 18

Verify flop p y 21

Ver ify m ed ia 24

LCD, tes t in g 23

M
Main  Menu  11

Mod el n u m ber  17

Mod els , lis t in g of 1

INDEX



56 Econ oPac 7300  User 's Man u al

INDEX

O
Op erat ion  7

P
PASCAL 3 .2 33

R
Rack m ou n t  in s ta lla t ion  53

ROM vers ion  17

RTE-A 37

S
Sector  s iz e, set t in g 12

Set  au to  sp in  d own / u p  t im e 15

Set  d ate 14

Set  t im e 14

Sh ow d isk in form at ion  18

Sh ow flop p y in form at ion  20

Sh ow s ta t is t ics  23

Sp ecificat ion s

1 GB Fixed  d isk 49

2 GB Fixed  d isk 50

200 MB Fixed  d isk 47

500 MB Fixed  d isk 48

Flop p y d isk 51

Gen eral 52

Sp in  d own  d isk 11

Sp in  d own / up  d isk 18

Sp in  u p  d isk 11

T
Table of Con ten ts  vii

Tech n ical Su p p or t  46

Tes t  LCD d isp lay 23

Tes ts  su bm en u  22

Tim e

Disp layin g 11

Set t in g 14

U
Un it  n u m ber  27

Un p ackin g 3

Ut ilit ies  su bm en u s  17

V
Verify d isk 18

Verify flop p y 21

Ver ify m ed ia 24

Volu m e p rot ect  13

W
Warran ty s tatem en t  v

Write-p ro tect ion  8


